
336 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION 

In re: Petil ion of Florida Power & ) 
Ligh t Company for Approval of "Tax ) 
Savings" Refund for 1988 . ) __________________ ) 

DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
ORDER NO. 22891 
ISSUED : 5/7/90 

Pur s uan t to Nolice , a Prehearing Conference was hc>ld on 
Ap ril 19, 19 90 , i n Tallahassee, before Commissioner Bctly 
Easley , Prehearing Officer . 

APPEARANCES: 

Matthew M. Ch ilds, Esquire, and Charlec:­
Esqu ire, Steel Hector & Davis, 215 Soulh 
Suite 601, Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1804 

Guyton , 
Mo nroe , 

On behalf of Flo r ida Powe r & Lighl Company 

Joseph A. McGlothlin , Esquire, and 
Kaufman , Esqu1re , Lawson, Mc Wh ir cr , 
Reeves , 522 East Park Avenue, Suile 200 , 
Flori da 32301 

Vi cki Gordon 
Grandoff & 

Tallahassee, 

On behalf of the Florida Industrial Power Users Groue 

Stephen C . BurQess , Esquire, Office of 
Counse l, clo f he Florida Legislalure , 
Madison Street , Room 801, Tallahass ee, 

lhe Public 
111 Wesl 

Florida, 
32399 - 1400 
On behalf of the Cil1~ of the State of Florida 

Marsha E. Rule, Esquire, Florida Public Service 
Commission, 101 Eas Gaines Slrect , Tallahassee, 
Flor1da, 32399-0863 
On behalf of the Commission Sla(f 

Prenlice P. Pru itt, Esquire, Office of the Genera 1 
Commiss1on, Counse l, Florida Publ1c Serv1cc 

Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0861 
Counsel to the Commissioners 

D') ' 11"1: ,,-, .. .. · ~ ,..'""-)' ~: 
I v ~ , _ , • I ' ... ... • , ' ' ... 

• 1n1 n l l'"f -7 I"~) 
~ J • J "J ).. V t • I v<J 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 2 

Back..9_!ound 

....... 
PREHEARING ORDER 

On March 1, 1989, pursuant to Rule 25-14.003, Florida 
Administrative Code, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) filed 
its Petition for approval of a 1988 tax savtngs refund of 
$38,221,633. The Office o( Public Counsel (OPC) tntervened in 
this docket , as did the Florida Industnal Power Users Gro1..p 
(FIPUG). 

On April 28, 1989, the Commission issued Order No. 21143, 
which approved the utility•s proposed refund, subject to 
further proceedings and true-up herein. The utility was also 
directed to refund additional interest on 1ts 1987 tax savi ngs 
refund, pursuant to Order No . 20659, issued in Docket No . 
880355-EI. 

On June 7, 1989, OPC and FIPUG filed a Joint Moton to 
Designate Issue, in which lhe parties requested the Commission 
to establish as an issue in this docket lhe approprialenLss of 
t he level of the utility's operallons and maintenance (O&M) 
expense incorporated in its 1988 tax savings calculation; to 
inform FPL that it would have lhe burden of establishi ng that 
amounts exceeding the application of the O&M benclmark were 
neces::.ary, reaso nabl e , and prudent expenditures; and to 
establish appropriate lime frames Cor d1scovery and submission 
of evidence herein. After oral argument, the motion was 
denied by t he prehear1ng officer as being premature. 

On August 18, 1989, FPL filed a request for clarification 
and motion for extension of time, and alternatively objected 
to a Staff interrogatory regarding justification of O&M 
e x pense be'1chmark variances. In Order No. 21865, FPL was 
given additional time in which to complete its int~rrogalory 

response, but the Commission stated h cJt "it is noL the 
Commission ' s policy to instruct utilities on how to JUStify 
t heir O&M benchmark variances " and t ha t "it remains the 
utility's responsibili y to decide what level of justification 
is needed to explain benchmark variances." 

On December 7, 1989, Staff issued 
regarding disposition of FPL's petition. 
December 19, 1990, the Commission declined 
s ubstance of the recommendation due to 

a recommendation 
Thereafter, o n 

lo vote o n the 
the number and 

337 



338 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319 -E J 
PAGE 3 

., 
complexity of the issues. Instead, the Commission dec ide d to 
proceed to hearing o n the merits of the t ax sav ings refund 
petition . The Commission also vo t ed to hold a hearing to 
determine the appro priate return on equity for FPL a nd to 
require FPL to permanently reduce its rates and c harges by 
$38,4 60, 672 . 

Pro posed Agency Act ion Order No. 22334 was issued o n 
December 22, 1989 , i n which the Commission instructed FPL to 
permanently reduce its rates and c harges by $38,460, 67 2 , 
consisting of the previously-ordered refund per FPL' s 1988 tax 
s avings report , increased by certain expense disallowances 
agreed to by t he utility. The order became fi nal on January 
6, 1990. 

After a hearing on January 9 , 1990, t he Commission issued 
Order No . 22490, which f ound the utili t y's appropriate return 
o n equity to be 12.3\ to 13.3\, with a midpoint of 12.8\. 

I 

Later, o n January 29, 19 90, FPL fil ed its Motion for I 
Expedited Tre atment and Hearing, in whi c h it alleged t hat the 
requirements o f Order No. 22433, an Order o n Preheari ng 
Procedure issued in th .ts docke t, vio lated t he util ity' s right 
to procedu ra 1 due process , incorrectly p laced t he burden of 
p roof on FPL, were inconsistent wi t h previ ous Comm i ssion 
procedure, and frustrated the Commiss ion· s effo r t to consi der 
the case in an orderly and efficien t manner. The utility 
argued that it did not have the burden o f proof in this doc ket 
and that Staff and I n terveno rs s hould be required to file 
testimony regarding t heir pro posed adjustments , after wh ich 
the utility would f ile testimony. Th e parties reso lve d the 
mot i o n by agreeing t~at FPL , OPC and F IPUG would file 
test imo ny o n the same date. to be followed by any Staff 
testimony. The pa rlies also agreed lo address the burden of 
proo t argument as a specific legal issue i n the docket , wit h 
t he understanding tha t t he o rde r o f testimony was not i n tended 
to imply whi c h party wo u ld have t he burde n of proof . 

Use of Prefiled Testimony 

All testimony whi c h has bee n pref iled in this case wi ll be 
inse r ted into the record as though read after the witness ha s 

a nd exhibits, unless there is a sustainable o bjec ti o n. All 
t aken the st a nd a nd affirmed the correctness o f the testimony I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARl NG ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22 891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 4 

........ 
testimony r emains s ubject to appropriate objeclions . 
witness will have thC' opportun1ty to orally summarize 
her t est imo ny at the time he o r s he ta kes the stand. 

Use of Depositions a nd Inlerrogatories 

Each 
his o r 

If any party seeks to introduce an interrogato ty o r a 
deposition, or a portion t hereof , the request wi ll be subject 
to pro per objections and the appropriate evidentiary rules 
will govern. The parties will be free to ulilize any exhtb its 
requested at the time of the depositions, subject to the same 
conditions. 

Tes t imo ny and Exhibits at Hea ring 

a . At the heari ng each party must suppl y the court 
reporter with a "record copy" of each item of tes timony 
and each exhibit which will be entered into the reco rd. 
The cou rt repo rter wi 11 no longe1 be responsible f o r 
locating, collating, or correcting testimony o r exhibits. 
It i s not necessary to prov ide o the r parties with copies 
at hearing if the reco rd copy merel y consolidates 
test imony or exh 1bits. However , if the record copy 
corrects or r evises previously f i led testimo ny o r 
e xhibits , a copy must also be supplied o all other 
par ties . The witness is still required o testt(y at 
heari ng to changes or revi s1ons . 

b . Th e record copy of testimony wi l l consist o f the 
final, consol idated ve rs ion of the witness ' testimony, 
complete wi t h all corrections. The title page of the 
test imo ny must clea rly identify the witness , spon~o ring 

party a nd docket , and must f urther identif y each item of 
prefiled testimony wh ich it r e pl aces , conso l idates, or 
corrects . Revised o r corrected pages in the record copy 
must be ide nti fied as revised o r corrected . 

c. H a witness · has filed more than o ne item of 
testimony (such as t wo ' ite ms o f direct testimony , o r a n 
initial item o f d irect testimony with late r, supplemental 
testimony) the reco rd copy must conso lidate the items . 
Only o ne consolidated, fi na l ver sio n o f di rect testimony 
and o ne consolidated, fi nal version o f rebu tal testimony 



340 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 5 

' may be filed for any witnes~ . Subtebuttal, if used, may 
be filed separately under the same conditions. 

d. The record copy of testimony must be stapled or 
otherwise securely fastened in the upper left corner . ll 
may not be bound. 

e . The record copy of exhibits which accompany the 
record copy of testimony should not be stapled to the 
testimony. The record copy of each exhibit s hould be 
separately stapled . Exhibits accompanying the record copy 
of testimony should be clipped to the teslimony with a 
binder clip, or bundled wilh a rubber band. 

f. Parties are encouraged to supply Lhe court 
reporter, at hearing, with a supplemental exhibit list o f 
all proposed exhibits which were not included in the 
prehearing order. The list should be similar in formal to 
the exhibit list contained in this order. 

Order of Witnesses 

The witness schedu l e i s set forth below in 
appearance by the witness ' name , subject matter , 
issues which will be cove red by his o r her testlmony . 

(Direct ) 

Witness Subject Matter 

o rder o f 
and the 

I 

I 

1. W. H. Brunetti 
(FPL) 

. Overv.ew of direct case, 
management systems, QIP, 
budget process, cost manage­
ment system, O&M benchmark 
review, flaws in benchmark 
application, implementation of 
QIP process, De~ing Prize. 

10, 12, 13 , 14 
15, 19, 53 

2 . K.M. Davis 
(FPL) 

Calcula~ion o f refund and 
interest, amount refunded 
and additional refund for 
agreed adjustments; policy & 
tax savings calculations 

3, 4, 16, 17, 
23, 24, 49, 53, 
55, 56, 57 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890 319-EI 
PAGE 6 

3. 

4 . 

5 . 

6. 

J.S. Woodall 
(FPL) 

J.K. Hays 
(FPL} 

J . T . Pet i l1 o 
(FPL} 

J.W. Dicke y 
(FPL) 

' re : accounting or ratema ki ng 
o f certain issues. 

Administrative and General 
functi on, cost managemenL 
s ystem, issues relating Lo 
costs in A&G funct ion , 
application o f O&M benchma rk, 
& specific pro posed cosl 
disallowances . 

Nuclear production fu nction, 
s ummari~e budget and budget 
variance pr ocess , i ssues 
identified by other par t i es. 

O&M e xpenses in Customer 
Service , Sales , Customer 
Account s , Distribut ion & 
Tra nsmiss i o n fu nctions . 
Organ i zat i o n & managemenL 
s ysLems , j ustifica t ion of 
e xpe nses in c hal l enged 
fu nc i o ns . 

Non-fuel O&M e xpenses in 
Steam Production , OLhet Pro­
ducti o n & Ot he r Power Su?pl y 
functions. Power ResourcLs 
Dep~rtment ' s activities & 

- management s ystems fo r 
budgeLing & cost control , 
specific i ssues rai sed by 
parties . 

7 . L. Kal l e n 
(FIPUG} 

Policy issues , revtew and 
a nalysis of FPL 1988 O&M 
e xpense , 1 a c k of j us t i f 1 -

cat 1o n for e xcessi ve O&M 
e xpense . recommended ad­
justments and disallow­
ances, recommended total 
refund, need for manage­
ment aud it. 

141 

7 1 8 1 17 1 18' 
28, 49, 5 1. 
52 . 58 

4 . 29 , 30, 31. 
32, 33 , 34 , 
35 , 36 . 37 , 
38 , 39 , 40 , 
41, 42 , 43, 
44 1 4 5 

4, 5, 16, 47, 
48 , 49 , 50 , 
51 , 5 4 

9 , 20 , 21, 22 , 
23 , 2 4 , 25 , 
26 , 2 7 , 28 , 
46 

3, 6-49 , 52 , 
55, 56 , 58 



342 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 7 

a . 

Witness 

H. Larkin 
(OPC} 

(Rebuttal) 

9. L.A. Kollen 

10. J.W . Dickey 
(FPL} 

11. 

12 . 

J.K . Hays 
( FPL} 

R. A. Ladner,Jr .. 
(FPL} 

13 . H.A . Gower 
(FPL) 

' SuQj_ec_L Mat e r 

AdJustments to Lax savtngs 
calculation. 

Rcbul asser ion Lhal FPL ' s 
ma nagement system keeps O&M 
expenses under control and 
no ma nagem~nt audtl needed; 
rebut FPL's attack on O&M 
benchmark, equtvalent forced 
outage rate, Turkey Point 
analysis; correct errors tn 
representations of FIPUG's 
direct testimony. 

Rebut proposed disallowance 
by FIPUG to offset Cutler 
Uni s No . 5 & 6 reactivation 
expenses wilh normal opera-

inq expenses . 

Rebul ass rti ons by Larken & 
Kollen re: proposed disallow­
ance of nuclear produc ion 
cos s . 

Rebut ·,arkins ' characteri ­
za ton of Behavtoral Science 
Research report as critique 
of FPL's efforts o obtai n 
Oem1ng Prtze & as reflection 
of FPL employee dissatts­
Cac ion with Deming ctfort . 

Rebut proposed application 
by Larkin and Kollen of 
O&M benchmark to disallow 
actual costs. 

I ssues 

4 -21 , 24, 
30-38, 4 0 
•12, 43 , 49 
55 , 56 

I 

16, 21), 21, 3Q 
58 

21 I 

(see above} 

13 

3 , 17, 18, 24 , 
28, 49, 51 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 8 

Exh1bit Numbers : 
EXHIBIT LIST 

a . Exhibit numbers will be ass1qned at the hear1nq. 
Exhibits will be numbered soquenltally, beqtnninq w1th 
Exhibit No. l. Separate numerical sequences for 
individual parties will no longer be used. 

b. The proferrin9 attorney must ident1fy each exhibit by 
ti le and preheartng identificati o n number when 
requesti ng ass1gnment of an exhtbtl number at hear1ng . 
When request1ng an exhib1t number f or 1 le-flled 
exh1b1Ls , the attorney must supply a short , desc r iptive 
title for the exhibit. 

Staff ' s Exhibits: 

Exhibit 

{WHB Doc. 1) 

{WHB Doc. 2) 

{WHB Doc. 3) 

{WHB Doc. 4 ) 

( wnB Doc. 5 ) 

(WHB Doc . 6) 

(WH B Doc. 7) 

(WHB Doc . 8) 

Witness 

Brunet i 
{FPL 

Brunelll 
( FPI~) 

Brune ll 
(FPL) 

Brunetti 
(FPL) 

Br unelli 
(FPL) 

Bruncltl 
(FPL) 

Brune t i 
{FPL) 

Brunetti 
{FPL) 

Description 

Overvtew of Issues Rats~d 

Components o f FPL ' s ~anagement 
System 

Lost Time Injuries Indicator 

Doctor Cases Ind1cator 

Custome1 Complaints o the 
FPSC Ind1calor 

Foss1l Plan Equ1valenl Forced 
Outage Rate Indica or 

Distrtbut1 o n Serv1ce 
Unavatlabtll y Ind1cato r 

FPSC Customer Compla1nls for 
Vol aqe Pro blems 



344 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 9 

Exhibit 

(WHB Doc . 9 ) 

(WH B Doc. 10) 

(WHB Doc . 11) 

(WHB Doc . 12) 

(WH I:3 Doc . 13 ) 

(WH B Doc . 14) 

(WH B Doc. 15) 

(WHB Doc. 16) 

( WH B Doc . 1 7 ) 

Witness 

Rrunetli 
( FPL ) 

Brunetti 
(FPL) 

Brunelli 
(FPL) 

Brunetti 
(FPL) 

Brunelli 
(FPL) 

Brunetti 
(FPL) 

Brunelli 
(FPL) 

Brune Li 
(FPL) 

Brunetti 
( FPL ) 

Brunetti 
(WHB Doc. 18 ) (FPL) 

. Brunetti 
(WH E:S Doc. 19) (FPL) 

Brunetti 
(WHB Doc . 20) (F PL) 

Brunetti 
(WHB Doc. 21 ) (FPL) 

Brunetti 
(WHB Doc. 22) (FPL) 

Desc r i t l..Q.!l 

Transmission Fo t ced Oulag~ 
Indicator 

FPL Price of Elec rtci l y 
Indicator 

Nuclea r Plant Automatic Trip 
Rate Indica or 

Brtghl Tdeas Suggeslton 
Indicator 

Besl Managed Qual1ty 
Indicalors-1985 

Best Managed Quality 
Indica ors-1988 

Best Managed Quality 
Indicators-1992 Target 

FPL Quallty/Delivcry Sys•em 

FPL Cost Man agemen System 

FPL Emplo yee Safely Management 
System 

FPL Corporate Rcsponstbility 
System 

Overview of FPL Vendor Quality 
Prog r am 

Short Term Plan Performance 
Levels 

Base year Benchmark Comparisons 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARI NG ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 10 

Exhibit 

( WHB Doc. 23) 

(KMD Doc. 1) 

( K.MD Doc . 2 ) 

(KMD Doc . 3} 

(KMD Doc. 4 ) 

( KMD Doc . 5} 

(KMD Doc . 6) 

(JSW Doc . 1 ) 

( JSW Doc . 2 } 

(JSW Doc. 3} 

(JSW Doc. 4) 

(JSW Doc . 5) 

Witness 

Brunetti 
(FPL) 

Davis 
(FPL) 

Davis 
(FPL) 

Davis 
(FPL) 

Davis 
(FPL) 

Davis 
(FPL) 

Davis 
(FPL} 

Woodal l 
(FPL) 

wood a 11 
(FPL) 

Wooda ll 
(FPL} 

Woodall 
(FPL) 

Woodall 
(FPL) 

pesc ript ion 

Comparative 
Consulta nt /Counselor Costs 

Deloitte Haskins & Se ll s 
rndependent Opinion 

Petition of FPL fo r Approval 
of Ta x Savings Refund for 1988 
and Tax Savings Refund Report 

Commission Hemorandum - 1988 
Tax Savings Report Forms & 
Ins .. ructions 

Final Revenue Refu nd Repo rt for 
the Tax Savings Re f und for 1988 
- Total Interest and Base 
Revenue Actually Refu nded 

O&M Benchmark Comparison by 
Function - Revised to Reflect 
t he Effects of A&G Rec lassifi­
cation pet Functional Area 

O&M Benchmark Guideline 
Comparison by Function -
Company Response to Citizens' 
First Set of Interrogatories 

Cost Management System 

Administrative & General 
Expenses Per Customer 

Straight Time Wages Over CPI 

Total Company Salaries a nd 
wages Cost Per Customer 

Medical Benefits 

145 



346 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 11 

Exhibit 

(JSW Doc . 6) 

(JKH Doc . 1 ) 

(JKH Doc. 2) 

(JKH Doc. 3) 

(JKH Doc. 4) 

{JKH Doc. 5 ) 

(JKH Doc. 6 } 

(JKH Doc . 7} 

(Rebultal 
JKH Doc . 1} 

(Rebultal 
.J KH Doc. 2 } 

(JTP Doc. l ) 

· ( JTP Doc . 2 ) 

(JTP Doc . 3 ) 

(JTP Doc . 4) 

Wi t ness 

Woodall 
(FPL) 

Hays 
(FPL) 

Hays 
{FPL) 

Hays 
{FPL) 

Hays 
(FPL} 

Hays 
{FPL) 

Hays 
{FPL) 

Hays 
(FPL) 

Hays 
(FPL) 

Hays 
{FPL) 

Petill o 
{FPL) 

Petillo 
(FPL) 

Pe illo 
(FPL) 

Petillo 
(FPL) 

-- Description 

Thrift Plan Expenses 

Glossary of Terms 

Radioactive WasLe 

Automatic Trips 

NRC Violations 

Man-Rem Exposure 

Lost Time Accidents 

Documenlation of Expenses Above 
Be nchmark 

Excerpl from FPL's response Lo 
OPC ' s Interrogato ry No . 6 
Concerning Cosl Savi ngs/Cosl 
Avoida nce 

Compa ri son of Turkey Po1n 
Lifetime Operat1 ng (O&M a nd 
Fuel) Co~ts to Other Pl ants 

Terminology Glossary 

FPL Service Territory 

FPL F aci li ties 

Di visions' Organiza tional 
SLructures 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

?REHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 12 

Exhibit 

(JTP Doc . 5 ) 

(JTP Doc. 6 } 

(JTP Doc . 8} 

(JTP Doc. 9} 

(JTP Doc. 10) 

( JTP Doc . 11} 

(JTP Doc . 13} 

(JTP Doc . 14} 

( JviD Doc . 1 } 

·(JWD Doc. 2} 

(JWD Doc . 3 ) 

Peli llo 
( FPL } 

Peti 1 lo 
{ FPL) 

Peti llo 
(FPL} 

Petillo 
(FPL) 

Peti llo 
(FPL} 

Petillo 
{ FPL} 

Petillo 
( FPL} 

Petillo 
(FPL) 

Peli llo 
(FPL ) 

Pel i llo 
(FPL) 

Dicke y 
(FPL) 

Dickey 
( F PL ) 

Dickey 
( FPL ) 

Description 

Compartson of Average Growth in 
Customers and Percentage 
Increase in Customers 

Average Thunder s t orm Days Per 
Year in Untted States 

System o( Indicato r s 

Meler Reading Expenses/Meter 

Actual Cost Per Custome L vs . 
CPI 

O&M Cost Per Customer 

Divisions · Cosl Management 
Process 

Management Revtew Agenda 

Distr1bution Maleria l Cost 
Inct ease 

O&M Benchmark variance by 
function 

1988 Non-fuel Operation & 
Main tenance S earn Production, 
Other Production & Ot her Power 
Supply Expenses 

Plan s and Services Locattons 

1988 Sources of Capacity 

14 7 



348 

PREHEARI NG ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 13 

Exhibit 

{JWD Doc . 4 ) 

(JWD Doc . 5) 

(JWD Doc. 6) 

( J WD Doc . 7 ) 

( JWD Doc. 8) 

( J WD Doc . 9 ) 

(JWD Doc. 10) 

( J WD Doc . 11) 

( J WD Doc . 12) 

(JWD Doc. 13 ) 

( J WD Doc. 14) 

( J WD Doc. 15) 

Witness 

Dickey 
(FPL) 

Dickey 
(FPL) 

Dickey 
(FPL ) 

Dickey 
(FPL) 

Dickey 
(FPL ) 

Dickey 
(FPL ) 

Dickey 
( FPL) 

Dickey 
(FPL) 

Dickey 
(FPL) 

Dickey 
(FPL) 

Dickey 
(FPL) 

Dickey 
(FPL) 

Descripti o_n 

1988 Autho ri zed Employees 

12 Monlh Profile of Peak Load 
Hour Demand 

Hourly Peak Demand Profile 

Power Reso urces Or gani zational 
St r ucture 

Power Resources Budget Process 

Power Resources Department 
Operating Variance Report 

Justifica tion of 1988 Other 
Production Non-Fuel Operalion 
and Maintenance Expenses 

Justificalio n o f 1988 Other 
Power Supply Non-Fuel Operation 
and Maintenance Expenses 

Juslification of 1988 Steam and 
Other Production No n-Fuel 
Operati o n and Maintenance 
Expe nses Comparison to 
Benchmark 

Steam Producti o n Expenses 
Barley Barber Swamp 

Steam a nd Other Producti o n 
Expenses Recl~ss1ficati o n of 
A&G 

Comparison of 19b8 Steam and 
Other Production of O&M 
Expenses with APH Oil Fired 
Unit Expenses 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 14 

Exhibit 

( JWD Doc . 16) 

(JWD Doc. 17) 

(Rebuttal 
JWD Doc. 1) 

(RAL Doc . 1) 

(HAG Doc. 1) 

(HAG Doc . 2) 

(LK-1 ) 

(LK-2 ) 

(LK-3) 

(Rebuttal LK-1) 

(HL- 1) 

Witness 

Dtckey 
(FPL} 

Dickey 
(FPL) 

Dickey 
(FPL) 

Ladner 
(FPL) 

Gower 
(FPL) 

Gower 
(F'PL) 

Ko llen 
( FI PUG) 

Ke llen 
(FJPUG) 

Kallen 
(FIPUG) 

Ko 11 en 
(FIPUG) 

Larkin 
(OPC) 

Schedu1e 

Schedule 

Schedule 

1 

2 

3 

Compar1 son of FPL vs. 15 
Selected Utili ies 1987 $/MW­
Fossil Generati o n - O&M Less 
Fuel 

Overhauls - Line Item Detail 

Page 44 of Order No. 13537, 
Docket No . 830465-EI 

Exce rpt from the BSR Top Line 
Summary Report 

Summa ry o C Actual 1988 Tax Rale 
Savings and Certain Proposed 
Intervenor Refunds 

Price Increases of Replacement 
Component s 

Res ume of Lane Kellen, CPA, CHA 

Florida Power & Light Company 
Adjusted O&M Benchmark 

Florida Power & Light Company 
Ad)usled Tax Savtngs Refund 

Flo tida Power & Light 1988 
Annual Incentive Plan 

Schedules 1 thro ugh 10 below 

Disallowunce of EEI Dues 

Disallowance of Advertisements 

Benchmark Variance by Function 

~4 9 



350 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 15 

Exhibit 

(HL-2) 

(HL-3) 

(HL-4) 

(HL-5} 

(HL-6 ) 

(HL-7) 

(Staff- 1) 

Witness 

Schedule 4 

Schedule 5 

Schedule 6 

Schedule 7 

Schedule 8 

Schedule 9 

Schedule 10 

Larkin 
(OPC) 

r.arki n 
(OPC} 

Larkin 
(OPC} 

Lark1n 
(OPC) 

Larkin 
(OPC) 

Larkin 
(OPC) 

Petillo 

Descd pti o n 

Di sal l owance of Management 
Backfit Support 

Disallowance of Real Time 
Engineering Support 

Compartson of Audits, 1985 ' 88 

Comparison of Straight-time 
Rate 

Removal of Straight-time 
Wage Increases 

Summary of Adjustment 

Calculation of Tax Refund 

Copies of Advertisement 
Recommended Cor Disallowance 

Japanese Consultants ' Travel 
Expenses (Staff ltlerrogatory 
4-36) 

Excerpts from NRC Reports 
Concerning Turkey Point and 
Independent Management 
Appraisal 

NRC Assessment of License 
Perfo rma nce 

FPL Graph of Scheduled 
Outages 

1988 EEI Invo ices Provided by 
FPL 

Advantage Ligh ing Brochure 
Advant age Lighting Pamphlet 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 16 

Exhibit 

(Staff- 2) 

(Staff- 3) 

(Staff- 4) 

(Staff- 5) 

(Sta ff- 6 ) 

(Staff- 7) 

(Staff- 8) 

(Staff- 9) 

(Staff-10) 

(Staff- 11 ) 

(Staff-12 ) 

(Staff- 13) 

(Staff-14) 

(Staff-15) 

Witness 

Woodall 

Woodall 

Woodall 

Woodall 

Woodall 

Woodall 

Woodall 

Wocda 11 

Woodall 

Woodall 

Woodlll 
(Brunetti) 

Dickey 

Dickey 

Dickey 

Descr : ption 

Visitors Guide to t he 
Barley Barber Swamp 

"Seasons in the Swamp"-video 

"Minimize Beach Lighting" 

Manatee Bumper Sticker 

Sea Turtle Bumper Sticker 

"Florida ' s Sea Turtles"-booklet 

"BoaLers · Guide Lo 
Mana tees " -booklet 

"Flor ida ' s Wood Storks-book let 

" Flor1da's Allig aLors 
and CrocodilesM-booklet 

"The West Indian Manatee 
in Florida " -booklet 

"Energizing for Excellence" 

Staff ' s 2nd Set or 
Interrogato ries No. 21 

Staff's 4th Set of 
I n terrogato r1es No . 37 
(Attachment A, pages 7-2 0; 
99-109 , and 114-136) 

Staff ' s 4th Set of 
Interrogatories No. 38 

351 



352 

?REHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 17 

Exhibit 

(Staff-16) 

(StafC - 17) 

(SLaH-18) 

( Staff-19) 

(Staff-20) 

(S taCC-21) 

(Staf f-22 ) 

( Staff-23) 

(St aff-24) 

( SLaff-25) 

(Staff-26) 

(Staff-27) 

Witness 

Dickey 

Hays 

Hays 

Hays 

Petillo 

Davis 

Description 

Staff ' s 4th Set of 
Interrogatories No . 40 

Public Counsel 2nd Set of 
Interrogatories No . 54 a 
and b 

Staff ' s ls Producti on 
of Documents No. 13 

Public Counsel UDI 5 yr 
Production Costs 

Staff ' s 4th Set of 
Interrogatories No. 41 

Staff's 4th Set of 
Interrogatories No. 42 

Agenda - Counseling 
Session with the Deming Prize 
Committee , JUSE Headquarte r s 
Tokyo , Japan-2/17/88 

FPL Hcnring Committ~e 
Meeting VI {6/27/88), Centuty 
Hyatt Hotel, Tokyo, Japan 

Interrogatory No. 30 
Staff Fourth Set (Pages l-4) 

Interrogatory No. 33 
Staff Fourth Set (Pages 1-2) 

Interrogatory No. 23 
and Attachments-Staff Third Set 
(Pages 1 of 1 and 1-55) 

Late-Filed Exh1bit No . 
!-Revised 6/28/89 of J.S. 
Wooda l l deposition (Pages 1-3) 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 18 

Exhibit 

(Staff-28) 

(Staff-29) 

(StafC -30 ) 

(Staff-31) 

(S taff-32) 

(Staff-33) 

(Staff-34) 

(Staff-35) 

(Staff-36) 

Witness 

Hays 

Petillo 

flor icJ,t PubllC Service 
commlrWIOil Annual Re{:'ort (1988) 
(R1•: ('on:lllmcr Comp laints ) 

1988 AIIIIU<ll Incentive 
Pl n- Plorida Power & Light 
company Offi cers 2/5/88 

1- PL Mo IIM)Cffit~n l 
rncen tvP Program -
comp011 6•' 10n February, 1988 

't'op- J, ! 111' Summary, 
13 lhiVO 1 lo1 I Sc icnce 
R •s •.nch, Taloner and Vaidya 
(PilCJ •:.. 1- 16) 

},alP- l•'i It cJ Exhibll No. 
12 of ,r.s. Woodal l 
(P CJ :s I 2 ) 

J n 'r r o tJ ,, o r 1 e s 4 b & c-
R •vi3Url S dff ' s First. Set (Page 
1 o f I) 

L• - r i I• cJ Deposition 
Fxhibl No . 4 from J.S. Woodall 
(Pog•• 1 o t 1) 

s at L ' n 4 t; h Sc> t o f 

153 

1 nt.t, r oq' o r 1es No . 37 
(A cWh1111JIIt 8, pages 2-13, 
19 47, ollld 45-50) 

S t ,, I f ' :1 •ll h Se l o f 
rn ra ocJ.d Orie::. No . 37 
(A L M'lun• •n t C , pages 
l0-23. J I 30 and 33-34) 

3-8, 



354 

PREHEARlNG ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 19 

PARTIES ' STATEMENTS OF BASIC POSITIONS: 

StaH: 

Sla ff believes that the amount that has been refunded by 
FPL for its 1988 tax s avings is insufficient. Staff has used 
the O&M benchmark as an analytical tool and believes that 
certain of FPL's O&M expenses are unreasonable o r 
unjustified. These adjustments to O&M expenses, along with 
other specific adjustments to the expense level of FPL, resul• 
in a higher tax savings refund level fo r 1988. Slaff believes 
that il is always the responsibility of FPL to j ustify 1ts 
expenses as being reasonable and prudent. 

Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) : 

I 

The appropriate tax savi ng s refund for 1988 for FPJ, 
pursuant to Rule 25- 14.003 , F.A.C., is $39 , 343 ,364 plus I 
interest. FPL has already refunded $43,164,399 which includes 
$1,741,355 of interest related to FPL ' s 1987 and $3,161,050 
relating to FPL's 1988 Tax Savings Refund . The remaining 
amou nt to be refunded is $1,081,370 plus in erest. The ta x 
savings tefund proposed by FPL has been calculated consistent 
with Rule 25-14.003 , F.A . C. , and the applicable forms and 
instructions provided by the Corrunission and its st1ff. The 
refund amount, includ1ng interest, has been calculated 
consistent with the decision of this Commission in Order No . 
20569 in Docket No. 880355-EI. The refund amount is based on 
the accounting books and records of FPL, which have been kept 
in the regular course of busines s in accordance wi h Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles, a nd with the Un~form System of 
Accounts, as prescribed hy this Commission. The accounting 
books and records were audited by an independent accou11ting 
firm, Deloi' te Haskins & Sells, and fairly present the results 
of ope.ations for 1988. 

FPL ' s proposed refu nd is appropriate and should not be 
adjusted as o ther parties' witnesses have suggested. The 
proposed refund accur~tely reflects he 1988 revenues FPL 
ea rned in e xcess o f the midpoint of the rate o f re urn allowed 
to FPL for the purposes of this docket, as a resul o f the tax 
rate changes in t hat year , which is the only p r oper purpose of 
t he tax savings refund required under Rule 2 5-14 . 003. The I 
other parties · disallowances, if made , would result in FPL ' s 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 2 2 8 9 1 
DOCKFT NO. 890319-E l 
PAGE 20 

refund reflecting deviations f r om actual operations whol ly 
unrelated to tax rate changes. 

The single most si gn i ficant proposed a rea o f disallowance 
is that associated with the application of t he so-called O&M 
benchmark to FPL · s actua 1 1988 O&M expenses. FPL does not 
believe the O&M benchmar k approach is app ropr1ate or is 
permissible under Rul e 25-14 . 003 , F. A.C. The Commission 
should not conclude that because FPL has presented direct 
testimony justifying iLs 1988 O&M expenses that il i n any · ay 
acknowledges that consideration s hould be given to O&M 
benchmar k di sallowances. 

Des pite t he i ntent of R~le 25-14.003 , despite the decision 
o f thi s Commission i n Docket No . 880355-EI, des piLe t he 
positions taken by both FIPUG and t he Office of Public Co unsel 
in that Docket and despite the fact lhal 1988 O&l-1 expenses 
cannot be "unspent M, there is an oppo t lunisllC attempt in this 
proceeding to disallow O&M e xpenses as a result of applying an 
O&M be nchmar k and mi sallocati ng a burden of proof to FPL . 
Thi s is improper a nd unjuslified, arbitrary and re coactive 
ratemaking . 

Florida Industrial Power UsQ£!_Groue ( FIPUG ): 

The Commission is responsible Cor ensuring thal ev~ry 

utility's rales are fair, j usl and reaso nable . In ordet to 
carry o u t t hi s respons1bility, t he Commission must require 
each utility to justify the expenses it i ncurs , i ncluding O&t-1 
expenses, whether i n the context of a rate case, rue l 
adjustment proceed ing, o r La x savi ngs proceeding . This burden 
to prove the reasonableness and prudence of O&M e xpend i Lures 
c learly rests with FPL, as lhe entity seeking to retai n monies 
paid by rJtepa yers through rdtes assumi ng a 46\ fede r al income 
tax rate i n o rder to of f set O&r-1 e xpenses which tar exceed 
Commission guidelines. The standard of reasonableness and 
prudence which the Commission must apply is not met s1mply 
because an expense has been i ncurred . 

The a ppropriate level for FPL e xpenditures was appro ved by 
t hi s Commi ssion i n 1985 a nd t hese e xpe nses s hould no t be an y 
greater in 1988 than they weLe in 1985 , after i nf l ation and 
customer growt h are considered . However, with FPL's 
eve r-i ncreasi ng revenue came ever-increasi ng e xpenses. In 



356 

PREHEARI NG ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 21 

determin i ng FPL ' s retu rn o n equtt y, the Commtsston has used a 
l arger rate base than it u sed in 1985 without ever determining 
t he prudence of such i n vestmen ts . It has also al l owed 
e x pen ses to i ncrease witho u t question unt i 1 they reach the 
l evel of t he O&t-1 benchmark . I t is FIPUG ' s positi o n thaL o nce 
t he O&M be nchmar k is e xceeded , FPL must provide clear and 
conv i nci ng evidence t h at such expenses were reasonable and 
pruden t . 

FPL has comput~d a 1988 tax savtngs refund of $134 . 8 
million befo r e the return on equity limila ton. Based on 
FPL' s calculation of 1ts earned rate of return versus 1ts 
stipulated level of 13.6\, FPL contends that it is required o 
refu nd o n l y $ 38.2 mtllton of the $134.8 mllllon s avings . FPL 
proposes to keep $96.6 million of its 1988 tax savtngs due to 
t he return o n equ ity limttation. However, this rentention is 
di r ectl y a ttributable to FPL ' s excesstve level of O&t-1 expense 
above t he benchmark . FPL has spent $231.5 million more on O&t-1 
expen se t h an t he O&M benchmark indicates is reasonable and 
p r oper . 

Explicit disallowances in various O&M categories are 
discus ... ed in the separate list of issues \oJhich follows. In 
each case , when FPL ' s ex penses are judged by objecttve 
criteria , t h e an alysis demonstrates that FPL ha s failed Lo 
ca rr y its burden o f proof to justify such expenses as 
r easonable and prudent . The Commission should disall ow 
$190 , 495,000 of FPL's O&M expense and direct FPL to refund an 
additional $131 , 055 , 000 plus interest to 1ts ratepayers. Thu s 
t he total 1988 tax savings refund should be $169, 255 ,000 plu s 
i n terest. 

Office of Public Counsel: 

T he f i r s t s t e p i n l h i s process i s to c a l c u 1 a t e t he a moun t: 
of mone y that FPL saved in 1988 as a result o ( its Fedetal 
i ncome tax rate betng reduced from 46\ t-o 34\. FPL · s 1988 ax 
ex pense savings equated to revenuc...s of $146,016,176 . Tha tS 

t he amou n t b y which revenues exceeded what hey would have 
been h ad r ates been set ustng the 34\ 1n effect for 1988, 
rather than t he 46\ which is i nclud d 1n the rates . 

I 

I 

tax savings FPL l.S goi ng to be allowed Lo keep . Under the 
The second step, then , is to determine the amount of thts I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKEf NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 22 

rule, (and subsequent stipulc;t .. o n) FPL 1s allowed to retain 
that portion of t he tax savings necessary to keep its return 
on equity at about 14.9\ (the 13 .6\ "normal" ROE is stipula ed 
plus approximately 1.3\ of ITC earn1ngs ignored in the 
computation). 

In calculation of FPL's earnings, the Commiss1on should 
apply the same regulatory principles applied in FPL's last 
rate case. These principles include, of course, the OhM 
benchmark test for reasonableness of growth in expPnses. 
Since that test resulted in disallowance of over $80 million 
in FPL ' s last rate case . This same reasonableness es should 
not now be ignored in calculating FPL's earntngs for the tax 
savings refund . 

Upon applying the pnnctples espoused in FPL ' s la s rate 
c .1se , t he Citizens have determined that FPL's customers are 
enti tled to an additional refund of $107, 814 , 513. 

STATeMENT OF ISSUES AND POSITIONS 

Legal Issues: 

1. ISSUE: May FPL's O&M expenses be adjusted under the Tax 
Savings Rule, No. 25-14 . 003, to reflect application of an 
O&f-1 benchmark? 

STAFF: Staff uses the O&M benchmark as an anal yt ical 
tool. After analysts of FPL's O&M expenses, Staff's 
position is that FPL ' s earntngs should be adjusted for 
certai n O&M expanses ~hich are unreaso naole o r unjustifted. 

f.PL: No. Such adjustment is incons i stent with the Rule, 
contrary to the inten of t h e Rule and in conflic wtth 
the Commissio n approved report form and i n s ructtons . The 
use of the O&M benchmark for Tax Savtngs purposes ts 
retroactive rate making and will not allow FPL to earn tls 
authorized return, moreover, O&M expenses may not be 
disallowed absen it bctng proved that such expenses were 
imprudently 1ncurred. 

'Hj ? 



358 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 23 

FIPUG : Yes. it is FIPUG's posi tion that we are long past 
the point i n this proceeding where this is an issue. 
However, because 1t is anticipated that FPL will conti nue 
to raise this issue, F IPUG will address it . FPL ha s 
agreed Lo try these issues in an evidentiary proceeding, 
and the Corrunission by setti ng these issues for hearing, 
has a 1 ready determined that the issues are proper for the 
Corrunission·s consideration and ha s determ1ned to hear 
evidence i n regard to them. O&M expense is an aspect of 
the determination o f earned ra e of return. The O&M 
benchmark is a long stand ing policy which must be 
incorporated in the Corruntssion's review o C tax savtngs. 
Absenl such scrutiny, the tax savings rule wou 1 d become a 
back doo r rate case w1th FPL passing on the prudence of 
its own expenditures . 

OPC: Yes. FPL's Tax Savings Refund should be calculated 
consistent with the r egulatory principles applied by the 

I 

Corrunission in FPL ' s last rale case . In FPL's last rate I 
case t he Commission employ~d the O&M benchmark test as an 
analytical tool. Due to FPL's failure to justif y the 
excess of certain functional expenses above the benchmark, 
the Corrunission disallowed over $60 million of expenses 
sought by FPL in it .; last rate case. For 1988, FPL ' s 
expenses have grown at a rate considerably h igher than 
even the a moun t w h i c h F P L fa i 1 e d to j us t i f y i n the 1 a s t 
rate case . In orde r to be consistent with the regulato ry 
t rea t men t a p p 1 i e d i n tho 1 , s t r a t e case , then , f P L · s 
earnings must be calculated using the O&M benchmark as an 
analytical tool. In other words, to the extent that the 
growth of expenses i n a given function exceeds the 
benchmark growth, then, FPL should be requited to justify 
t he excess or refund it . To allow FPL to keep all of 
these excessive expenses without justification would be 
directly contrary to the regulatory principles applied in 
FPL's lase rate case . 

In FPL's previous tax savings refund case , the 
Citizens argued that the O&M benchmJrk should be applied 

· without any o ppor unity Co t FP!, Lo ptCSf'n t jurisdiction 
beyond that offered in t he last rate case . The Citizen s 
still strongly believe t ha t approach is the proper 
treatment for a tax savi ng s rei'und calculation. In iln 
attempt Lo meet the Commission's objection i n the last tax I 
savings refund case, however, the Citizens have modified 
their approach for Lhis case . 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 24 

2. ISSUE: Whi ch party has the burden of proof on he tssues 
in controversy in this proceed1ng? 

STAFF: FPL has the burden oC proof . 

FPL : This issue is too vague. In fact, Lhis 1ssue 
directly relates to conlenlion that FPL has the burden o t 
proving that all e xpenses actually i ncurred by FPL in 1988 
in the provision of electric service which are above Lhe 
amounl of the O&M benchmark for 1988 are reasonable and 
prudent. 

The issue posed fails to reflecl the pos1tion ot bo h 
FIPUG and the Office of Public Counsel in FPL " s tax 
savings refund proceeding for 1987 that it was not proper 
for there to be any evidence at a 11 as to Lhe 
reasonableness and prudence of O&M expenses in a 
proceeding under Rule 25-14.003. In addressing lhP. 
contentions of both FIPUG and the Office of Public 

') 59 



360 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 89031 9-EI 
PAGE 25 

Cou nse l, the Comm1ssion rejected t heir position t hat the 
O&M benchma rk wa s an au tomat ic adjustment. Significantly, 
the Commission he ld " . .. that it is i nappropoate to 
disallow the O&M e xpenses witho ut competent and 
substantial evidence to support such a decision. ·· (Order 
No. 200659 e ntered in Docket No . 880355-E I o n January 25 , 
1988 . ) 

Now, and despite their cons1stent positions to the 
con trary i n Docket No . 880355-El and t he Commtssion· s 
final Order in t hat Docket, FIPUG and Public Counsel seek 
to create an issue, as it were no r mal but not nove l to a 
tax saving s refund p r oceeding . This is not the cast' . 

FIPUG also misstates the procedu r al predicate fo r 
this hearing i n its attempt to suppor or jus t ify the 
conclus i on that FPL ha s the burden (of p r ov1ng t h at 
expenses above the O&M benc hmark are reasonable a nd 

I 

prudent) . It begins by asserting t hat "(A) s the I 
pelitioner, FPL has the burde n to prove up (sic) its 
petition ... " and tha t "{T)he burden of proof here is no 
different that i n a c ase whe r e a utili y seeks to re~ 
revenues frorn ratepayers for expendituLes". FIPUG ' s 
arguments a re inaccura e and illogicaL First , and as i t 
wa s affirmatively mainta ined by both FIPUG and Public 
Counsel in Docket No . 880355-ET and testified ':o by t heir 
e xper t witnesses , Messers , Larkin dnd Kallen, it i s 
i nappropriate fo r evidence to be presented to a proceeding 
under Rul e 25-14 . 003 as to t he reasonableness and p ruden ce 
of O&N expen ses . Quite clearly, i t is therefore not 
necessa ry , and i n fact il would be surplusage, for there 
to be any allegation i n t he pel it ion lha t O&M e xpen ses 
above the benc hmar k were rea sonable and prudent. 
Con sequently, t he r e is no allegation " to prove up" t h at 
O&M expenses in e xcess of the O&M benchmark, are 
rea s0nable and pruden . Instead , FPL's filings include, 
among othe r matte r s , t he actual 1988 O&M e xpenses for 
FPL. If anyth1ng wa s to be " proved up " , 1t would be 
whe t her FPL's expenses presen ted in its fil ings were 
actual expenses . Significantly, no par t y has ra i sed as an 
issue the content ion that the e xpenses subm1 t ted by fPL 
were not actual o r that FPL' s filings pursuant to Rul e 
25-14 . 003 were d i fferent . Thus, it is not FPL ' s f ilings 
pursuant to Rule 25- 14 . 003 or t hat the Rul e itself t ha t I 
suggest any issue c o ncerning O&M expense~ ~bove the 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 26 

.... 
benchmark. Instead, it is 
t he other parties to this 
benchmark met hodo logy before 

the various issues raised by 
proceeding that put the O&M 
this Commission. 

The arguments presented in support of the assertio n 
are illogical. Rates arc not changed merely to "recover 
revenues from ratepayers for expenditure " as alleged 
except in t he context of recovery clauses. In the setting 
of rates , either higher o r lower the level of O&M 
"expenditures" is but one factor that is considered , and 
it is only significant if and only if the e1rned return is 
below or above the requi red return. All pracLtoners 
before this Conunission are familiar with the concept that 
rates, once established by this Commiss1on , are 
presumptively valid rates. If he utility seeks to change 
those presumptively valid rates, then it must provide by 
competent substantial ev1dencc why a changC' is required. 
Conversely, if a party s u ch as FIPUG or Public Counsel 
seek to change presumptively valid rates then they must 
provide why a change is required . In meeting this burden 
of proof , it is necessary to address the elements in the 
rate making mix ( such as rate base, rate of return, 
revenues and expenses) that have changed so that 
previously established rates are no longer valid. 

This is precisely the point addressed by tne Florida 
Supreme Court in the decisio n cited by FIPUG Florida 
Powe~Corporation ::!...;_ Cresse, 413 So.2d 1187 (Fla . 1983). 
Ther.e, the court quoted WELCH, CASES AND TEXT ON PUBLIC 
UTILITY REGULATION, 6538 (Revised Edit1on 1968). 

Burden of proof in a Commission proceeding 
is always on a utility seeking a rate 
c hange , and upon other parties seeking to 
change established rates. 

Addi ~ ionally, fiPUG m1ss ates hat holdinq in the 
Florida Power Corporation decision. Most importaf" ly, it 
is clear that t he disallowance of O&l-1 e xpenses are urged 
by other parties lo this proceeding must be supported and 
justified by competent and substantial evidence. 

FIPUG: FPL. This docket 
petitioned the Commission 

began in March 1989 when FPL 
to approve the tax savings 

161 



362 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 27 

refund which it calculated. As the petitioner, FPL has 
the burden to prove up its petition , including the 
calculations of earned ra e of return a nd pro posed refund 
for which it seeks approval. The burden of proof here is 
no different than in a case where a utiltty seeks to 
recover revenues from raLepayets Cor expenditure~. In 
each instance, the ulilily mus demonstrate the 
reasonableness and prudence oC its expenditures. 

For e xample, i n Florida Power Corporation v . Cresse , 
413 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1982), Flonda Power Corpo rall o n 
argued that legitima tely 1ncurrecl ope ra ting expenses are 
presumptively reasonable and proof tha such costs were 
incurred satisfies the utility's burden of proof. Then, 
according to the ullllly, Lh burden sh1fts o the 
Commission (or intervenors) to prove that the costs were 
imprudently o r unnecessan ly incurred. The Floflda 
Supreme Court explicit 1 y rejected Flo rid a Power 
Corporation's argument o n burden of proof and held that 
the burden remains with the utility to just1fy its 
expenses. Similarly, in this case , the burden cema1ns 
with FPL lo justify 1ts expenditures. 

To place the burden o f proof o n Intervenors would put 
them i n the untenable pOSiLton of attempting to prove why 
they are entitled to monies which are prima Cacie heirs 
as a direct result of overpayment . c:-pL is seeking to 
retain ratepayers' overpayments; it must prove its 
entitlement thereto. 

OPC : In 1988 , FPL collected thro ugh 1ts rates taxes 
calculated at a 46\ level, but paid taxes to the IRS at 
only a 34\ leve.l. Of the $146,036 , 176 differential wh1ch 
was collected from the cu.; tome rs bul not paid to the IRS 
FPL is attempting lo keep ove r $107 million for itself. 
In its effort to justify why 1t should keep he major 
portion of revenues o cover an "expense " that 1t 1s not 
actually incurring, FPL should be required o ca rry the 
burden of proof. 

FACTUAL ISSUES: 

3 . ISSUE : Is FPL's 1988 Tax Sa ving s Refund calculated 
manner consistent with the Comm1ssion ' s Rule 
25-14.003, Florida Administrative Code? 

in a 
No . 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 2 2891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 28 

' 
STAFF : FPL proposed t hi s issue , whi ch Sta t f belleves 1s 
not relevant to th~ ad)uslmunts proposed here1n. FPL 
calculated 1ts refund in a manner consistent with Lhe 
rule , but Staff docs not agree with all accoun ing da a 
and amounts used to complete t he Co un. Further, he me r e 
comp l etion o f a form and a c al c ulati o n does not pLeclude 
th is Commission from r eviewing and ad justing the 
calculations . 

FPL: Yes. (K . M. Davis/H.A . Gower) 

FIPUG : The issue in this case 1.s not mechan1cal 
compliance with the reporting formal requirements o f the 
tax savi ngs rule or related forms; 1nstead the issue ts 
whe t her FPL ha s mel its burde n of pr ov 1ng t hat t he 
proposed refund is appropriate. Par of t hat butden 1s 
jus li fyi ng those O&l-1 expenses wh 1 ch are o ver the 
benchmark. FPL has failed to mee that burden to the 
extent descr ibed by Mr. Kellen. (Kollen ) 

OPC : No . As explai ned in response t o Iss ues l and 2 , FPL 
h as not applied the regula to ry pr1nc iples appli ed 1n 1Ls 
last r ate case. T hus , FPL ' s tax re fund calculaL1on 1s 
i nco n s istent w1 t h Rule No . 25-14.003, F.A.C. 

fSSUE : Sho u ld EEI e xpense 
Communications, or dues expenc;c 
FPL be disal l owed? 

f or 
above 

" U-groups ", r-ted1a 
hat stipula cd by 

STAFF : Agree with FPL . However, 1f it is dete r mined ha 
expenses f o r "U-qroups " are l obbying in nature , an 
additional $1 48 , 000 ($147,000 j ur isdict1onal ) should be 
disctllowed. 

FPL· FPL agrees wtlh LhP. O((ice o t Public Counsel that 
$192 ,875 ($191, 101 jurisdictional) assoc1ated w i t h Power 
o f Choi ce Markel1nq Actlvtties and an addition a l $1 86,927 
($185,207 j urisd ic ional) to reLlec one-th1rd o t EEI 
Admi nistrat ion Dues consisten t w tth Order No. 13537 should 
be removed f r om the calculati on o t he 1988 Ta x Savings 
Refund. These amounts are in addition to t he l 77,654 
($7 6 , 908 j uri sdicti o n al) t hal FPL prev1ously dgrecd to . 
However , no o the r EEl e xpenses s ho uld be disallowed . 



364 

PREHEAR ING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 29 

5 . 

FPL understands that the EEl "U-Group " for which 
expenses have been challenged is the Uttlity Nuclear Waste 
Management Group ( " U-WasteM). U-Waste was not formed for 
t he purpose of lobbying o r utility image enhancement, and 
it does not serve those purposes. Its purpose is to 
prov1de an effective and economical veh1 cle for tndustry 
review and comment o n Department of Energy and NRC Rules 
and Regulations . As such these expenditures are justified 
and prudent. (J.K. Hays/K.M. Dav1s/J.T. PelLllo} 

FIPUG: Yes. Agree w1th Public Counsel. 

OP~: The Commission should apply three spec1fic 
adjustments to EEl dues. First. the EEr adminis rative 
dues should be reduced by 33\ ($195,122) to remove 
lobbying expenses cons1sten w1th FPL's last rale order. 
Second, the separate EEJ bills for the "power OL chotce" 
marketing activit1es ($192,875) should be removed. Thtrd, 
lhe PSC should disallow the separate invoices for 
"U-group" activities, ($148,000} whtch advocat~ lhe 
electric industry's position o n controversial 1ssues . 
Finally , the downward adjustment should be offset by the 
$76,908, which FPL had already r~moved. The tolal 
reduction s hould be $534,000. (Larkin) 

ISSUE: Should the exp nse for certain 
advertising purchased by FPL, as identified in 
HL- 2 sponsored by Hugh Larkin be disallowed? 

specific 
Document 

STAFF: Agree with Public Counsel. The advertising is 
promotional and image butlding and therefore should not be 
included in the calculation of tax savings . 

FPL: Of the 25 adver tsements Ldenli f ied in Exhibt HL-2 
totallirg $630 , 892 1n expense, $ 50 , 319 s hould no be 
re<..ogntz d in t he lax savings calculatton bee use hey 
s hould have bPen recorded below 1n the line. In addition , 
$14,059 of advertisements not challenged by 1-1r . Larkin 
should a l so be removed from the tax sav1ngs calculation 
because they should have been recorded below the l1ne. As 

I 

I 

a result of FPL ' s continuing analysis , $64,378 ($64,378 
j urisdicti onal) for merchandis1ng advertisements for 
customer owned 1 ighting that should have been charged to I 
account 416.3 were erroneously c hatqed to account 909 . 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARI NG ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-El 
PAGE 30 

These e xpenses should be moved to account 416.3 and no t: 
included i n FPL ' s 1988 Tax Sav1ngs Refund calculation . 

The remai n i ng $580 , 571 of advertising e xpenses challenged 
by Mr. Larkin should be allowed . $281 , 825 of hose 
advertisi ng e xpenses were previously reviewed by the 
Commission and approved for cosl r ecovery through he 
Energy Co nse r vation Cost Recove ry clause and consequently 
we re not i ncluded i n the 1988 Tax Savi ngs Refund 
calculation . None of the remaining advertisements are 
undul y image enhancing and provide necessary i n formation 
to FPL' s customers related to t he provision of electric 
service . (J . T . Petillo ) 

FIPUG : Yes. Agree wilh Public Counsel . 

OPC : Yes . Mr. Lark i n has identified a number 
ad justments which are self-promotional in 
s hould not be charged to t he ratepayers . 
$ 625 ,0 88 s hould be removed . (Lar kin ) 

of specific 
nature a nd 

A tot a 1 of 

*6 . STIPULATED ISSUE : Should $53,550 ( $ 54 , 007 system) in 
e xpenses associated with the new FPL logo be disallowed? 

7 . 

Yes . These expenses s hould be disallowed. Expenses 
~ hould be reduced by $53,550 ($54 , 007 s ystem) . 

I SSUE: Sho u l d $ 142 , 452 ($143,667 s ystem) 
associa t ed with publishing a se ries of 
e ndangered species be disallowed? 

in expenses 
booklets on 

STAFF : All e xpenses associated with the production of 
t hese boo klets should be disallowe d. Staff was initially 
told t hat these e x penses total l ed $ 142,452 ( $ 143 , 667 
s ystem). Flo ri da Power and Ligh t has indicat~d in it ' s 
s up p l emental Preheari ng Statement t hat J . S. Woodall ' s 
6/7/89 late filed Exh ibit No . 12 s hou ld have to alled 
$114 , 814 . 22 i nstead of $ 144,814 . 2-2 , becaus"' of an addition 
e r ror . Therefore , s ubject to further review of the total 
o f e xpenses , we recomme nd that $112 , 701 ($113 , 667 system) 
be d isa llowed because these e x penses a r e imag~ building in 
na tu re . 

365 



366 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319 -EI 
PAGE 31 

FPL: No . FPL should provide messages r eg a rding 
e ndangered species which may be affected by FPL · s 
operat i on s . FPL believes Lhat the benefits associated 
with these programs far outweigh the minimal cost 
associated w~th informing t he public regarding these 
e ndangered s pecies , which inhabit our service territory. 
FPL believes that t hese booklets meet the requirements i n 
Order Nos . 7843 and 6465 as they are informational and 
utility related i n t hat the animals they address inhabit 
FPL plant sites and property. Add ilionally, upon furth r 
review of FPL' s responses to discovery requests, a 
t y pographical erro r o f $30, 000 was found . The total o n 
J.S. Woodall's 6/8/89 Late Filed Exh ibit No . 12 shou ld 
have bee n $ 114 ,814 . 22 ins ead o f $144,8 14. ?2 . Staff ' s 
inclusion of t hese items i n its total recommended 
disallowance needs to be adjusted. The amounts at issue 
s hould be $ 113 ,667 ($ll2,701 jurisdictional) . (J . S. 
Wood a 11) 

I 

FIPUG : Yes. FPL ha s not demonst ra ted t h a t hese e xpenses I 
we r e necessa ry to the provision of electric serv i ce o r 
that they were otherwi se p rudent and reasonable. (Kellen) 

OPC : Because 
provision o f 
(Larkin) 

these expenses are no t necessary 
electric service, they s hould be 

Cor the 
removed. 

8 . ISSUE : Should $ 34 , 699 ($34 , 995 system) in e x penses 
associated with the video entit led " Seasons in the Swamp" 
be disallowed? 

STAFF : Yes. Since the $ 34 , 699 ($34 , 995 s y stem) 
are bas ical ly imaoe-building in nature, these 
s hould be disallowed. 

e xpenses 
expenses 

FPL · No. FPL s hould prov 1de messages o n e ndangered 
s pecies which may be af f ected by FPL ' s o perations. FPL 
believes that the benefits associated with t hese programs 
far outweigh t he mi n1mal cost associated with i nfo rming 
t he publ1c regarding thes~ e ndangered species , which 
inhabit our se rvice territory . FPL believes t ha t t he 
" Season s in the Swamp" video meets t h e requiremen ts in 
Order Nos . 7843 and 6465 as it is i nfo rmati o na l and I 
u tility related in t hat the animals it addresses inhabit 
FPL plan ts and property. (J.S. Woodall) 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-ET 
PAGC 32 

FIPUG : Yes . FPL has not demonstra ed that these expenses 
were necessary to the provision of electric service or 
that they were otherwise prudent and reasonable. (Kollen) 

OPC : Because 
provision of 
(Larkin) 

these expenses are not necessary 
electric service, they should be 

for the 
removed. 

9 . ISSUE : Should expenses associated wi t h conducting tours 
of the Barley Barber Swamp be disall owed? 

STAFF: Expenses for conducti ng tours i n the amount of 
$31,561 ($32,147 s ystem) should be disall owed because the 
e xpenses are not necessary to provide electrical service 
to ratepayers . Expenses for general maintenance and 
payroll in the amount of $27,170 ($27,674 system) should 
be allowed. 

FPL : No. The Barley Barber Swamp tours demonstra e that 
a power plant providing electLici y can be constructed and 
operate while still protecting environmental quality . 
Clear demonstration t ha t such oppo r tun i Lies can be taken 
advantage of where they occur, is important to the 
Company ' s ability t o gai n public acceptance and government 
environmental approvals for its facilities. This is 
especially true in FPL service territory t-hat contains so 
many sensitive environmental features. Therefore , the 
entire $3 2 , 147 ($31, 561, jurisdicti onal) in expenses 
associated with conducting the t ours should be allowed. 
(J.W . Dickey) 

FIPUG: Yes. FPL has not demonstrated that these e xpenses 
were necessary to the provision of electric service o r 
t hat they were othe rwise prudent and reasonable. (Kol len) 

OPC: Because 
provision of 
(Larkin) 

these e xpenses are not necessa ry 
electric se rv ice . they should be 

for Lhe 
removed. 

10. ISSUE: Should 
associ a ted with 
be disallowed? 

$121,000 ($1 22 ,03 5 s ystem) 
the magazine "Ene rgiz ing f0 r 

in expenses 
Excellence" 

367 



368 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 33 

STAFF : Yes . These expenses should be disallowed . 

Expen ses s h ou l d be reduced by $ 121,000 { $ 122 , 035 system) 

becau se t he mag azi n~ is image-enhancing in nature. 

FPL : No. " Energizi ng for Excellence " is an educational, 

i n fo r matio na l brochure designed to gi v e a history, 
overv iew and unde r standi ng of FPL ' s Quality Imp roveme n t 

Process . The b rochure prov i des a cons1sten t, clear and 

accurate description of FPL 's man agement philosophy and 
s y stem . An understanding of t h is bu siness ph ilosophy by 

those with whom t he Company must deal enhances its 
success, whi c h tran s l ates i n to lower cost and higher 

qua l ity electrical service to its customers. 

It is an i n fo r mc lional brochure for ex1sling 
emplo y ees , ne w employ ee orientation, recruiting of new 

emp l o y ees , c ustomers , vendors , Federal , Slate and Local 

Gov e rnmental agenc1es which prov1des a clear , cons1sLent 

and accurate description of QrP and Lh "' costs should not 
be disallowed . (W.H. Brunetti) 

F I PUG: Yes. FPL has not demonstrated that l hese expenses 
were necessa ry Lo the provis1on of el ctric se rv1cu o r 
t h at they were otherwise pLudent and reasonable. (Ko llen) 

OPC : This magazine is image-building in nature and is 

mo r e properl y charged to QualTec , the FPL aCftllate which 
markets portion s of the Quality Improvement Program . O&t-1 

ex pe nses of $ 121,000 s hould be removed . (Larkin) 

• 11 . STIPULATED 
materials 
d i sallowed? 

I SSUE : 
Eo r the 

Should the expense 
Malcolm Baldr1dge 

Yes . T he $ 104,062 ( $ 104 , 062 system) 
associated with p r in ing materials for 
Ba ldr i dge Foundation s hould be disa l lowe d. 

for printing 
Foundat1o n be 

in expenses 
the Ma leo lm 

12. ISSUE : Should the e x penses associated with the monthl y 

QIP orien tation semi na r s be disallowed? 

STAFF : Yes , $ 5 0 , 0 0 0 ($50,000 s y stem ) should be 
disallowed fo r t he mon thly QIP orientation seminars held 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 34 

' 
by FPL. QualTec sells QIP and should sponso r the monthly 
meetings. 

FPL: No. FPL provided the seminars in response to 
numerous inqu1ries concerning the Company's Quality 
Improvement Process and rP.quest s for visits to FPL 
facilities. Thi s is the most cost effective means of 
providing information to a group, rather than through a 
large number of individual sessions (in 1988 alone, 
requests for on-site visits numbered over l, 500). Many 
o f those in attendance are those who transact busines!' 
with FPL, e.g. vendors, and their corrunitment to quallty 
as a result of these meetings provides benefits to the 
customers of FPL. These costs should be allow d. (\II .H . 
Brunetti) 

FPL has 
expenses were necessary 
FIPUG: Yes . 

service or that they 
reasonable. {Kollen) 

not demonstrated 
to the provision 
were otherwise 

t hat these 
or elect:r1c 
prudent and 

OPC: The benefits to ratepayer s from these seminars is 
questionable and is more appropr ia tel y an act1vity of 
QualTec. O&M should be reduced by $ 50 ,000. (Lark i n) 

13 . ISSUE: Should the expenses associa t ed with FPL's ques t 
tor the Deming Prize be disallowed? 

STAFF: Yes , expenses of $398 , 599 ($402,072 s y stem) 
associated with FPL's quest for the Dem1ng Prize should 
be disallowed. The motivation for the pr1ze was, in 
part, to achieve corpordte recognition. 

FPL: No . QIP is a comp rehensive management process 
design~d to improve Lhe Company's results 1n prov1ding 
se rvice to its customers. FPL's pursuit of he Dem1ng 
Prize was an effect1ve means of acceleratiny the QIP, and 
it was most successful i n that regard. For three of the 
Company ' s short-term plans, FPL's pursu1t of the -Demtng 
Prize resulted in the achievemen of per fo rmance levels 
more than three years earlier t han expected. (W.H. 
Brunetti/R.A. Ladner) 

[!PUG: Yes. FPL has not demonstrated that Lhese 

36 9 



370 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 35 

expenses were necessary 
service or thilt they 
reasonable. (Kallen) 

to the provision 
were olherwt.se 

of electric 
prudent and 

OPC : Yes. Obtaining the Deming Prize was basically an 
image-enhancement coup for FPL. In addition, the effort 
appears to have negatively affected employee morale and 
possibly the quality of customer service. O&M expenses 
should be reduced by $398,599. (Larkin) 

14. ISSUE: Should the expenses incurred for FPL's retention 
of certain quality consultants be disallowed? 

STAFF : Yes. These expenses should be disallowed because 
expenses paid by FPL are excessive and have not been 
shown to be prudent o r cost beneficial. Fees and 
expenses should be reduced by $884, 931 ($892,481 s ystem) . 

FPL: No. The expenses FPL incurred 1n htring the 
counselors and consultant s were prudent and cosl 
beneficial. FPL's Quality Improvement Process is modeled 
after Total Quality Control (TQC}, a ma nagement theory 
which has been adopted and app 1 ied with much surcess for 
a number of years 1n Japan . FPL investigated potential 
candidates to act as counselors and consultants to assist 
in the implementation o f its Total Quali t y Control 
management system, QIP. The counselors employed had 
success 1n applying TQ~ ptinc1ples lo a serv1ce company . 
Even if the ConulllSSlOn were to determine that the costs 
of the particular consultants in question were excesst.ve, 
the resu lting dtsallowance should not be the ent\re 
amount but meLely the difference between FPL ' s actual 
cost and the cost or alternative counselors established 
as being more reasonable. The costs incurred were 
reasonable and prudent. (W.H. Brunetti) 

FIPUG : FPL has 
expenses were necessary 
serv1.ce or tha t hey 
reasonable. (Kallen) 

Yes. not 
to 
wf're 

demonstrat-ed 
he prOVlSlOn 

otherw1. se 

that these 
of electric 
prudent and 

OPC : Yes. The cost 1ncurred for certain consul anls has 

I 

I 

not been demonstrated o be pruden o r cost-effecttve. I 
Additionally, the consultants engaged in numerous 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 2 2 8 9 1 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 36 

extravagant practices (accompanying spouses, 
travel , excessive hotel rates ) apparently 
FPL. These expenses s hould no be borne by 
so $884,931 s hould be removed . (Larkin) 

15 . ISSUE: Should FPL employees · trips to 
disallowed? 

fi r st-clas s 
charged to 
ratepayers , 

Japan be 

STAFF : Yes, $ 720 , 568 ($726,716 system) of expenses 
associated with FPL employees travelling to Japan s hou _d 
be disallowed . Staff fa1ls o comprehend why field tr1ps 
to Japan were necessary to implerrent Total Quality 
Control. Also , some o f the costs associated w1th these 
trips relate to FPL ' s guest for Lhe Dem1ng Pnze . (See 
I ssue 13) 

FPL: No . Throug h resea rch efforts , FPL discovered that 
the Japanese understanding and application of Tol1l 
Quality Control as a management System lo a~sure Customer 
Satisfac i o n wa s the besl in he world . It was onl y by 
seei ng f irst-ha nd how Japanese comp~nies applied Total 
Quality Control as their ma nagem~nL system thal FPL 
emp loyees were able to bridge the gap belwe n theory and 
application. The cosls o f rips were reasonable and 
prudent . (W . H. Brune LLi) 

FIPUG : Yes. FPL has 
e xpenses were necessa1y 
service or that they 
reaso nable. (Kollen) 

not demonstrated 
to the provision 
were otherwise 

that these 
of elecltlc 

prudent and 

OPC : Yes. I n addition Lo the expense!> Identified in 
Issue 14 , FPL sert 101 employees (including repeat 
travel) to Japan at a cosl o f $ 720 , 568 , to altend 
confe Lences , visit Japanese companies, etc. Thts effort 
oppears to be e x travagant and the goals likely could have 
been accomplished with a less costly program. The 
$7 20,568 , t herefore , s hould be removed . (Larkin) 

16 . ISSUE : What is a reasonable level of Uncollectible 
Expense for 1988? 

')71 



37 2 

PREHEARlNG ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22691 
DOCKET NO . 690319-EI 
PAGE 37 

STAFF: The reaso nable level is $1 1 , 506,000 based o n 
actual wr ite-offs net of reco v e ries . This wou ld requ1re 
a $ 5 , 900,061 reduc tion in expen se for 1966 . 

FPL: A proper and reaso nable level o f uncol lect ible 
acco unt s expense for 1966 is $17 , 406,061 (system and 
jurisdictional). This amount represents the provisio n 
fo r uncollectible account expenses and pro per 1 y rna tches 
t he expenses with the revenues reported for the period . 
Staff ' s proposal to disallow $ 5 , 900 ,06 1 and allow only 
t he net amount actually written o ff in 1966, $11 , 506,000, 
results in an understatemen t of the amount of customer 
accounts receivable t hat are expected to be ullimate1y 
wr itten off . Furthermore, t he Customer Account s Function 
is below the 1968 benc hmark even w ith t he entire 
$17,406 , 061 ( s y stem and jurisdictional) provis1on for 
u ncollectible acco un ts . (K.M. Davi s/J.T. Petillo) 

I 

FIPUG : The reaso nable level of unco l lectible expense for I 
1 9 6 6 i s $1 1 , 50 6 , 0 0 0 . T h 1 s a moun L r e f 1 e c L s av e r age bad 
debt write-offs net o f reco veri es for 1988. A $ 5 , 900,08 1 
redu c tion in this catego ry is necessary for 1968 . 

17 . 

(Ko llen) 

OPC : I n 1984, FPL was allowed an uncollecLJble e xpense 
~ $10, 629,000. l n 1988 , FPL accrued an ~xpense of 
$17,408,061 , a 63.76\ increase. In di scove ry , FPL stated 
that the actual write-offs had r emai ned relatively 
constan t o ver that same time f r ame . In would appear, 
then, t hat FPL h as ove r sla l ed a reasonable level of 
accrual e x pense. T he uncollectibles s hould be reduced at 
least $ 2 , 924 , 000 . (Lark1n) 

I SSUE: Should exp~nses be 
($12,0q7,000 j u risd ictional ) 
bPnchma rk due t o e xpendi tures 
Pl an ? 

reduced by $1 2 , 200 , 000 
e xcess over the 1988 
for the Emp loy Pe Thrift 

STAFF : Yes, expenses should be reduced by $ 12, 09 7, 000 
consistent with the Commissio n' s decision in FPL's last 
rate case (Order No . 13537 , Docket No . 630465-El). 

FPL: No . That porti o n o f the 
di sallo wed i n the last rate case 

Thrift Plan expense 
(the amoun t above t he I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 38 

18. 

benchmark applied to that item) wa s not due to a 
" specific adjustment" as S afC has stated. It was due to 
the Commission finding that the Company had not provided 
"competent substant ia 1 evidence " that the inc ceases 
related to the bargaining uni in its Thrift Plan were 
necessary to the provisio n of electric serv ice . FPL 
explained and justified the costs of its Employee Thr1ft 
Plan. It is also part of the total retirement package 
and its use permits a more cost effective way of 
providing reasonable retirement benefits . Upon further 
review , it has been noted that the capitallzation versus 
expense ratio had not been applied to the Thrift Plan 
costs. Af ter applying this ratio to the $12,097,000 
total cost the appropriate Thrift Plan expenses at issue 
would be $10,494,000 ($1 0 ,397,000 jurisdictional) . (J.S . 
Woodall , K.M . Davis, H.A. Gower) 

FIPUG: Yes. This item was specifically disallowed in 
Docket No . 830465-EI. (Kellen) 

OPC : No . In FPL's last rate case, the Commission made a 
specific adjustmen t because FPL failed to demonstrate 
" that its Employee Thrift Plan, let alone the increase in 
that plan are necessary to its p r ovision of electric 
service to its customers. " Consistent with that 
decision, the Commission should disallow the $l2,097,000 
hy which the expense e xceeds the benchmark. (La r kin) 

ISSUE : FPL claims it exceeded the O&M benchmark by 
$ 30 , 167,000 ($29,929,000 jurisdictional) due to increases 
in salaries and wages . Should this amount be recognized 
in O&M expenses used in calculat1ng FPL ' s 1988 tax 
savings refund? 

§TAFF : Reco very of this increase in salaries and wages 
shou ld be allowed if the Commission accepts the utility ' s 
wage comparison study . 

FPL : Yes. This is a ne•.-~ issue. FPL's salaries and 
wages are reaso nable. As suggcs ted by th~ Commi ss 1on in' 
FPL's last rate case, FPL has evaluated its wages and 
salaries in comparison to i ndustry s urveys and i ndices. 
When compared to the i ndustry salary su rveys , FPL 
compares very favo tably. As it is s hown in FPL 

173 



374 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 2 2891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 39 

test1mony , CPI is not an appropria e benchmark index for 
wdge s and salaries. (J.S. woodall/H.A. Gowet) 

FIPUG: No. First, in all salary categories where FPL 
e x ceeded the benchmark, FPL improperly funct1onaltzed 
$ 36 .7 million of salaries which exceeded the benchmark. 
This amount is improperly based on 1988 employees rather 
than 1985 base year employees . FPL ' s $36.7 m1llion 
should be reduced to $33.5 mi 11 ion based on the ratio of 
1985 employees to 1988 employees and riPUG's recommended 
disallowances are based on hat amounL. See Table 3 , p. 
21, pref1led direct testimony of Mr. Kollen . 

Second, FPL's cla1m for excessive salary e xpense s 
over the benchmark 1s r.oL a justification warrant1ng cost 
recovery. Its claim does not meet the appropriate 
criteria for recovery. When FPL ' s salaries are compared 
to CPI growth, to comb t ned CPI and customer growth, to 

I 

similar utilities, to itselC historically , and to I 
averages for employees in lhe market, 1t becomes clear 
that FPL wages are excesstvc and that those expenses o ver 
the benchmark should be disallowed. While the CPr 
inc ceased by 10\ between 1985 and 1988, and the combined 
CPI and customer growth increased by 24\ , FPL's sa lary 
and wage expense increased by 32.9\. Similarly, FPL's 
salaries and wayes have grown much more than that of the 
three other Flortda investor-owned ultliltes. 
Additionally, when a compartson is made be ween FPL 
sala r ies and the A~er1~an Compcnsat1on Associat1on 
("ACA" ) index for 1985 to 1988, FPL's salaries arc 
clearly excessive. However, the ACA index 1s no an 
appropriate proxy for i nflatio n because it does not 
include hourly employees. FPL's 1988 salanes above the 
O&M benchmark havr no been justif1ed and should be 
disallowed. (Kollen) 

0 PC: FPL's average wages for exempt and non-exemp 
personnel P.xceeded the average Cor electric ut1lities 
located in the South by 10.4\ and 13 . 3\, respect1vely. A 
number of other comparisons show FPL to be o n the h1gh 
end of the scale for the region. lt follows, then, t hat 
the amount by which FPL's wage and salary increases have 
exceeded a reasonable growth factor (CP I p l us customer 
growth) ca nnot be justified. O&M expenses should be 
reduced by $29,929,000. (Lark1n) I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-Er 
PAGE 40 

19. ISSUE: Should t he Commission utilize its determination , 
if--any, o f a revised O&t-1 be nc hmar k b ased upon thP 
Company · s justiftcat1ons in this proceedi ng, as the O&M 
be nc hmar k base amounts f o r future FPL rate proceedings? 

STAFF: Agree with FIPUG . 

FPL: FPL protests the use o f t he O&M benchmark i n this 
proceedi ng. If, however , the Commission u 1 t i mate 1 y 
dele rm1 nes t he use of the O&M benchmark s hould be used, 
the 1988 actual O&M expenses s hould be used in tuture 
proceeding . (W.H. Brunetti) 

FIPUG: No . If the Co1M1iss 1o n accepts, for purposes of 
computing t he 1988 tax savings refund , any JUStiticatlon 
of excess amounts ove r t he O&M benchmark , the amount s 
should not be cons1dered as the O&M benchmark base Co r 
future rate proceeding5. 

OPC: Agree with FIPUG. 

20 . ISSUE : [Steam and Other Production; Scheduled Outages 
$31,811,359] FPL claims it exceeded t h e O&M Benchmark, 1n 
part, by $3 1 ,811,359 ($31,366,000 jurisdictional) to 
reduce scheduled outages . Should this amoun be 
recognized in the O&r.., e xpe nses used in ca1cula 1nq FPL ' s 
1q88 tax sav1 ngs refund? 

STAFF: $7,841,500 s houtd be d1sallowed. FPL explains 
that these expenses g r ow faster han CPI and customer 
growth benchmark; bu t the company does not expldin what 
indicator{s) should be u sed. FPL identified the O&M 
expenses actually i ncurred for each generatlng plan in 
1988 and actual total O&M expendi ures for the periods 
1984 through 1988. Actual 1988 O&M e xpenses fo r Steam nd 
Other Production arc 22 . 9\ h ighe r t han 1987 actua 1 O&t-1 
expenses and 61.6\ higher than 1988 benchmark O&t-1 
expenses. Staf f continues to question t he h igh ra e ot 
growth in t hese e xpenditures , and consequen ly $ 7,841,500 
should be disallowed . 

FPL : Yes. FPL has establ1shed t hat all $40, 64 2 ,000 
Ju r 1 sdict iona 1) of Steam a nd Other Product iOrl scheduled 

375 



376 

PREHEARING ORDFR 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . aqOJ19-EI 
PAGE 41 

outage expenses in 1988 are 
these expenses over he 
($30 , 922,000 Jurisdictional) 

justified. 
benchmark 

The 
are 

poet ion of 
$31,3 66 ,000 

Scheduled outage or o verhaul cos s are not related to 
CPI or any; other index. Despite sophisticated and 

ngocous cost control mechanisms, FPL's labor and matetial 
costs related to scheduled outages have escalated at a 
rate faster than CPI . However, the pnnc1pal element 

which has dr1ven scheduled outage expense increases lS the 
expanded scope of overhaul work. FPL has tnlent1onally 

expended the scope of overhaul work on its s ystem s1nce 

1985 to mai ntain and t mprove availab1lity, tmprove unit 

efficiency and meet increased environmental and safety 

requiremen s . These inlen ional management ac tvities are 

designed to benefit FPL's customers and to protect the 

public. Quantifiable bt.!ncftts assoctated w1th tht..se 
expcns s art' over $190,000,000 , more han s1x times he 

benchmark variance for this 1tem o f expense. 

The only truly meaningful analysis of scheduled 
outage expense 1 s to review each of the actua 1 expenses . 

FPL has provided extensive , deta iled justiftcation of 
these expen.:.es down to the 4, 600 jobs comp r is 1 ng these 

$40 , b42 , 000 in expenses . That exhaustive justif1caLion 

has been ignored by other parties, and not one particular 

expense has been questioned. FPL's en ir' "cheduled 
outage expenses over the benchmarK are just1fied and 
should be allowed. (J.W. D1ckcy) 

FIPUG: No. FPL's claim f a t excessive steam production 

costs over the benchmark is not a JUStlfication warranttnq 
cost recovery .. FPL' s cl1im does not meet he o t jecttve 

criteria set out in Mr. Kallen's direct testimony. FPL 
has delinea ed eiqh md)Or categories of t ossil produc ion 

O&M cxprnse which account for its expenses betng $70.7 
mtllion ove r the benchmark. W1th ne exception of t he 

Cutler Plant reactivat1on and St. John' 'i River Power Park, 
FPL has not justified these e xcessive expenses. FPL does 

not use or qualify a single product tvtty or 1mprovement 

program 1n the fossil producti on area which result s in net 
cost savings. 

FPL's actual f ossll product1on O&M expense ha s gtown 
dramatically both in total and on a per KW basis. 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 4 2 

21. 

Further, when FPL's e xcessive fossil produclion O&l·1 
expense (in all eight categor1es i ncluding outages) is 
compared to that of he ot her three Flortda investor-owned 
utilit ies (which are subJect to the same cond1 tions ), it 
becomes clear tha t FPL's expenses are excessive . The 
other utilities have been able to control the ir O&M 
expense to growth rates less than i nf lation. FPL has not 
demonstrated why it cannot do so as well. FPL shou ld not 
recover expenses in excess o f the benchmark , with the 
exception of the Cutl er Plant reactivation and St . John ' s 
River Power Park. Thus, $ 56.1 million dollars ot excess 
fossil p r oduction O&M should be disallowed. {Kollen) 

OPC : No . FPL attempts to explain this exC j!SS by claim1ng 
an increase i n scheduled ou Lages. For the base year, 
however, FPL experienced aboul the same nunbcr of planned 
outages as i n 1988. Thu s , FPL has not fully justified its 
excess above the be nchma rk. Accordingl y, the Commission 
should remove 50\ ($5,683,000 ) of the excess above he 
benchma r k . 

ISSUE: [Steam and Other Produclion; Culler Plant 
Rec1ctivati o n $ 8 , 409 , 736} FPL claims tt exceeded the ObH 
Benchma rk, in part, by $ 8 , 409,736 ($8,i92,000 
juri sd ic tional ) for the reaclivalion o f Cu let Plant Units 
5 and 6 . Should th i s amount be recognized in the O&f.\ 
expenses u sed in calculat1ng FPL's 1988 tax sav1ngs ro t und? 

STAFF: Staff believes that cost recovety O L $ 8,292,000 
for Cutler's reaclivat ion costs should be allowed . 
However, FPL should offse O&M expenses approved and 
inc l uded in t h e 1985 benchmark , o n a pro-nta share for 
Uni ts 5 and 6 . 

FPL: Y~s. The $8, 292 ,000 ($8,17 5 , 000 Jurisdictional) 
amount explained and j ustif i ed by FPL i n Mr. Dick ey ' s 
testimony and e xh ibit is the proper amount of O&M e xpenses 
associated with he reac ivation o f Cutler Plant Units S 
and 6 , and s ho uld be allowed . There should be no offset 
of these reac tivati o n· O&M e xpenses with thr day to day 
operational e xpenses allowed foe t he Cu t let Plant i n FPL ' s 
last rate case as there were comparable day to day 
operating expenses in 1988 over and above t he 1988 
ceactivatton e xpenses . (J.W. Dic key ) 

') 7 . 



378 

?REHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 8903 19-El 
PAGE 43 

FIPUG: F!PUG does not contest 
reactivation exp"nse claimed by FPL 
However, his expense s hould not be 
expense base for fu tu re proceedings 
nonrecurring expense. 

OPC: Agree with SLa((. 

the Cu ller Plant 
in this proceeding. 
i nc 1 uded 1 n the O&M 

because it 1s a 

22 . ISSUE: [Steam and Other Production; St . John's R1ver 
Power Park $6,4 36, 106) FPL claims it exc~eded the O&t-1 

Benchmark, in part, by $6,436 , 106 ($6,346,000 
jurisdictional) for newly-acquired generatton. Should 
this amount be recognized in the O&M expenses used in 
calculating FPL's 1988 tax savings refund? 

STAFF : Consistent with the trea ment given new plants in 
the last rate case, cost recovery fr om customers of 
$6,346,000 for the St. John's River Power Park should be 
allowed. 

FPL: Yes. The $6,346,000 ($6,256,000 Jurisd1cti onal) in 
expenses associated with the operations of the SL . John's 
River Power Park were necessary and have been justified. 
(J.w . Di c key) 

FIPUG: FIPUG does not contest the St. John's Rtver Power 
Park- expense claimed by FPL. 

OPC : No contention. 

23 . ISSUE: [Steam and Other Production; reclasst!lcatton of 
Administrative and General expenses, $3,910,751) FPL 
claims it exceeded the O~M Benchmark 1n part by $3, 910,751 
($3,856 ,000 jurisd i ctional) due o a reclassificati o n c f 
Admin1stra tive and General xp nses o Steam and Other 
Produc tion plant. Should this amount be recogn1zed in he 
O&M expenses usPd in calculat1ng FPL's 1988 ax savi ngs 
refund? 

I 

I 

STAFF: The O&t1 benchmark has been exceeded 1n part- by 
$3,856,000 in the Steam Production function due to the 
reclassification of Administration and General expenses. I 
Staff believes thdt the company should be a llowed recovery 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 2 2891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 44 

....... 
of the reclassified expenses because 
and General O&M expens es h ave been 
corresponding amoun t and continues 
benchmar k level. 

the Administrative 
decreased by the 

to be be low the 

FPL : As set 
restated the 

forth in Mr . Davis' testimony , FPL has 

reclassification 
General function 
proper means 

O&M benchmark o recognize the 
of expenses from the Administrative and 
to other FERC func t ions. That is the 
of addressing the issue of A&G 

reclassification. 
Davis is followed, 
expenses exceeding 

If FPL • s approach as outlined by Mr. 
this is no longer a justificalion o ver 

t he benchmark. 

In FPL's response to Staff's Interroga o ry No . 21. 
FPL demo nstrated t ha t if these expenses had nol been 
reclassified the A&G Funcl ion· s leve 1 of expenses would 
no ne theless have been justified. Staff iniLially rejected 
that approach and suggested these expenses, wh tch clear 1 y 
are incremental to t h e Functions ot her than A&G should be 
justified . While FPL believes the restaled O&M benchmark 
is the proper means of addressing reclassified A&G 
expenses , FPL has justified these expenses on a stand 
a 1 one b a s i s i n M r . Dickey · s t e s l i mo n y . ( K . M . D a v i s I J . W . 
Dickey) 

FIPUG: No . FPL's claim for excess ive sleam producli on 
costs over the benchmark is not a jus t if1calion warranting 
cost recovery . FPL · s claim does no l meet the objecli v e 
criteria set out in Mr. Kallen' s direct testimony. FPL 
has delinea ted eight major categories of fossil producli o n 
O&M expense which account for its expenses being $70 . 7 
million over t he benchmark. With the exception of the 
Cutler Plant reactivatinn and St. J ohn' s River Power Park, 
FPL has not justified these e xcess ive expenses. FPL d oes 
not use 0r qualify a single productivity o r impro vement 
program i n t he fossil production area which result s in net 
cost savings . 

FPL's actual fossil · production O&f\1 expense ha s grown 
dramatical l y both in total and on a pet KW basis. 
Further, when FPL ' s excess1ve fossil producti on 0 &1>1 
expense (in all eight categories i ncluding outages} is 
compared to that of t h e other three Florida investo r -owned 
u l i 1 i t i e s ( w h i c h a r e sub j e c t t o the sa me c o n d i t ions ) • i t 

')79 



380 

PREHEARI NG ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 45 

becomes c l ear that FPL ' s expenses are exces s ive . The 
other utilities hav e been able to con trol their O&M 
expense to growth rates less than inflation . FPL has not 
demons t ra ed why it ca nnot do so as well. FPL s hould not 
recove r expenses in excess of the benchmark , with the 
exception of t he Cu tler Plan t reactivation and St. John ' s 
River Power Pa rk . Thu s, $ 56 . 1 million dollars of excess 
fossi l production O&M should be disal l owed . ( Kellen ) 

OPC : No contention . 

24 . ISSUE : [Steam and Othe r Production Structural Mainten ance 
Coati ng s Prog r am $ 3 , 14 3 , 002 ] FPL claims it exceeded the 
O&M be nc hmark , i n part , by $3 , 143 , 002 ( $ 3 , 099 , 000 
jurisdictional ) du e to a structural maintenance coatings 
p rogram . Should t h is amoun t be recognized i n the O&M 
expen ses used i n calculating FPL ' s 1988 tax savings refund? 

STAFF : Staff be l ieves that the company should recover 
$ 294,000 of the r equested amounl. The remaining 
$ 2 , 805 , 000 s hould be disallowed because maintenance 
expenses for a similar program are included in the 1985 
O&t-1 benchmark. 

FPL : Yes . FPL ag recs wi lh Staff · s 12/7/89 recommend a llo n 
t hat all of these expenses should be alloweJ, but 
disag r ees with Staff ' s calculations oC reducing the 
expenses with the future co .• t avoidance that may be 
realized from this program. T he imputation of projected 
cost avoidances in 1990 and beyond into a histo ric period 
is a " goi ng forward " adjustment and is improper . 
Therefore , t he en tire $3 , 099 , 000 ($3,054 , 000 
J urisdictiona l) of e xpe1ses associated wi h thJ.s program 
should be al l owed . ( J . W. Dickey/K. M. Davis/H.A. Gower) 

FIPUG : No. FPL ' s claim fo r excesstve steam produc ion 
costs over the benchmark is not a justiflcation warranting 
cost r ecovery . FPL ' s claim does not meet t he objective 
criteria set ou t in Mr. Ke llen ' s d irect testimony. FPL 
h as de l i neated eigh t majo r categories of Coss1l producti on 
O&M e xpense which account for its expenses being $ 70 . 7 
mi 11 ion o ver t he benc hmark . With t he ex cept ion of the 

I 

I 

FPL has not justified these excessive expenses. FPL does 
Cutler Pl an t reactivation and St . John 's Rive r Power Park, I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 46 

25 . 

not use or qualify a si ngle productiv1ty or 1mprovement: 
program i n the foss1l produc ton area which results in net: 
cost savings . 

FPL's actual fos~il production O&M expense has grown 
dramatically both in total and o n a per KW bas1s. 
Further, when FPL ' s excessive fossll production O&t-1 
expense (in all eight categories including outages) is 
compared to that of the o ther three Flortda tnveslo r-owned 
u tilities (which are subjec to the same conditions ), il 
becomes clear that FPL ' s expenses are excessive . T~e 
ot her utilities have been able to control thetr O&M 
expense to growth rates less than tnf l at ion. FPL has not 
demonstrated why it cannot do so as we 11. FPL should not 
recover expenses in ex~ess of the benchmark, with the 
exception of the Cutler Plant reactivation and St . John's 
River Power Park. Thus , $ 56.1 million dollars of excess 
foss1l production O&M should be disallowed. (Kollen) 

OPC : As pointed ou t by the PSC Staff, FPL began its 
corrosio n control program in 1982 . The program should 
res u lt in saving in oth e r specific expenses. Since thts 
program was offered to justify an aggregate ot functional 
e xpe nses , any cost savings appearing i n the same function 
must offset the cost of the program . Staff estimated 
annual savings to be $ 2,805 ,000, which should offset the 
justification offered by FPL. (Larkin) 

ISSU~: [Steam and Other Producllon Plant; Environmental 
and Safety Related Ac 1vilies $2,867,140) FPL clatms tt 
exceeded the O&M benchmark, t n part. by $2,867,140 
($2,827,000 jurisdictional) due to en•.ironmental and 
safety related ac ivities. Should this amount be 
recognized in the O&M expenses used in calculating FPL's 
1988 t~ x savings refund? 

STAFF: FPL has iden ified the vartous program 
expenditures for these ac 1v1ties. Staff belteves that 
t he requested $2,827,000 s hould b~ recovered . However, 
Staff question s what the approprtate cost escalation 
indicato r s are for this function, along with the 
correspondi ng expenses approved 1 n the 1985 O&M benchmark 
for env ironmental and safety related activities. 



382 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890 319-EI 
PAGE 47 

FPL : Yes. The $ 2 ,82 7 , 000 ($2 ,78 7 , 000 Jurisdictional) in 

expenses o ver the benchmark associated w1th Environmental 

and Safely programs were necessary o compl y with 

increasing environmental r equirements and safet y 
concer ns. Therefore, the entirP. $ 2,827,000 should be 

allowed. ( J .W. Dtckey) 

FIPUG: No . FPL's cla1m for excess1ve steam production 
costs over the benchmark is no a justlftca ton warranting 
cost recovery. FPL's claim does no t m~et the ob)ec ive 

criteria set out tn Mr. Koll n ' s direct testimony . nL 
h as delineated e1ght major categories of fosstl produc ion 
0&~1 e xpense which account for its expenses being $70. 7 

m1llion ove r the benchmark. With t he c xcept1on of the 
Cull er Plant reacllvation and Sl. John's River Power Patk, 

FPL has not justtficd Lhese e xcessive e x penses . FPL does 

not use o r qualify a s1nglc pr oductivity O t unprovemcnt 

program in the fossil productton a r ea wh ich resul s in nc 
cost savings. 

FPL • s actua 1 foss i 1 product ion O&M e xpense has grown 

dramatica lly both in total and on a per KW basts. 
Furthet, when FPl, ' s excessive fosstl production O&t-1 
exp nse (in all etght calcgortes including outetges) t s 

compared to that of the o ther three Florida investor-owned 

utillties (whi ch are subject t o the same condtlions) , 1t 

becomes clear th3l FPL ' s expense~ arc exrc55ive . The 
other uti lities have been able to control thetr O&M 

expense to growth rates less t h an inflation. FPL ha s not 
demonstrated why it cannot do so 43S well. FPL s hould not 

reco ver e x penses in excess of he benchmark, with the 

except ion of the Cutler Plant reactivation and St. John· s 
River Power Park. Thus, $ 56 . 1 mlllion dollars of e xcess 

fosstl production O&M should be disallowed . (Kollen) 

OPC : 

26 . ISSUE : [Steam and Ot her Pr oducti o n; Data Processing 
expenses $ 7 ,623,732] FPL cl11ms it e xceeded the O&M 
Benchmark , tn part, by $ 2,623 , 732 {$2,587.~00 

j uri sdictional) o ren , ope r ate and ma1nta1n computers in 

the Co rpo rate Product1on and T1mes hare Syst ms . Should 
this amount be recognized in t he O&M expenses used 1n 
calculating FPL's 1988 tax savings tefund? 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 48 

STAFF: FPL identified $1,491,000 o( reJllocaLed A~G da a 
processing expenses . Staff bel;eves tha lhese cosls 
should be approved as A~G expenses are below Lhe 
benchmark. Staff believes that of he remain1ng 

$1,096,000, $274,000 should be disallowed o offset 
productivity enhancemeols . 

FPL: Yes. The data processing expenses in Steam and 

Other Production over the benchmark, $1,096,000 
($1,080,000 Jurisdictional) are justifi~d . These expenses 
are for enhancrmenls to exisling syslems which allowed rpL 

to col1ecl addilional data and under Jke analysts 

previously not done. In addttion to Uwse $1,080,000 of 
data processing expenses , thete w re $1.491,000 

($ 1 , 469.000 Jucisdtctloncd) of data processing costs 
reclassified from A & G Lo Steam and Olhe r Producl ion. 
These expenses have been addressed through Mr . Dav1s' 

restated 1988 O&M benchmark. (J . W. Otckey) 

FIPUG : No. FPL's claim for excess1ve steam produclion 

costs over the benchmark is nol a jusLiCicaLJOn warr1nling 

cost recovery. FPL ' s claim does not meel the objecLive 
criteria set out in t1r. Kollen's direcl tesltmony. FPL 
h 'ls delinealed eight major categories of fosstl product 1on 
O~M expense whicl accounl for its expen:ses be 1 ng $70.7 
million over the benchmark. Wilh Lh• exct.•pLIOil ot he 

Culler Plan reactivation and St. John' .. Rivec Power Park, 
FPL has not justified these excess i vc expenses . FPL do~.;s 

nol use or qualify a sin1le p[oducLIVJLy o r improvenwn 
program in the fossil produc ion area which r~sulls 1n net 
cost savings. 

FPL' s actua 1 foss i 1 produc 1 on O&t1 ~xpense has grown 

dramalically bo h in Lotal and on a per KW basts. 

Further, when FPL's excessive fossil p r oduclivn 0&1·1 
e xper.se (in all eight categories tncluding outages ) 1s 
compared to thal of the other three Florida tn~estor-owned 

ut1l1ties (which are subject to the same cond1t1ons) , tt 

becomes clear lhat FPL ' s expenses ate excess1ve. The 

other uttlities have been able to contro l heir O&M 
expense to growlh ratec; less than tntlat1on. FPL has not 
demo nstrated why it cannot do so as well. FPL should not 

recover expenses in excess o f the benchm~rk, with he 
exceplion of the Cutler Plant reac ivation and St. John's 
River Power Park. Thus, $56.1 million dollars ot excess 
fosstl production O&M should be dtsallowed. (Kollen) 



384 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 49 

OPC: Agree with Staff. 

27 . ISSUE: [Steam and Other Production Plant, Other 
$6,18 5,598) FPL claims it e x ceeded t h e O&r-1 Benchmark in 
part by $ 6,185 . 598 ($6,099,000 j ur isdictional) for elforts 
i nv o lved in addressing the availability, maintainab1lity, 
efficiency and safety of the foss i l generating uni ts . 
Should t h is amount be recognized i n the O&t1 e xpe nses used 
in calculat1 ng FPL's 1988 ta x savings refund? 

STAFF: FPL has individually identified these expenses a:.. 
$3,011,000 for Environmental and Safety and $3,088 , 000 Cor 
fossil uni t overhau ls. The total " Other" e xpense ts now 
$6 , 099,000, of which the company identified and explained 
the various expenditures. Sta C f quest i o n s the i.nc 1 us ion 
of a po rt ion o f these costs as already being accounted for 
in the 1985 benc hmark anal y sis . Sla(f bel ieves $ 1 , 407 , 000 
o f the Enviro nmental and Sarety rel~ted expenses and 
$503,000 o f overhaul e x penses s hou ld be di sal lowed 
Therefore , Staff bel ieves a total of $1,910,000 
( $1,407,000 + $ 503,000) should be disallowed . 

FPL: Yes . The $ 6,099 , 000 ($6,023,000 Jurisdictional} o f 
Steam and Other produclion expenses over the 1988 
benchmar k have been comple el y justified. Where 
applicable, FPL has properly quant1Cied the correspond1ng 
l evel of expense a! lowed by the Commission in 1985 and 
escalated to 1988 in t he 1988 benchmark. The enttre 
$ 6 ,099 ,000 shou ld be allowed . (J.W. Dickey} 

FIPUG: No. FPL's claim for excessive steam productton 
costs o ver the benchmar k is not a JUStification warran tt ng 
cost recovery. FPL's claim does not mee t he objective 
criteria set out in Mr . Kellen's direct testimony. FPL 
has de li nea ed eight major categories of fossil produc 10n 
O&M expense which account for ils expenses being $70.7 
millio n over t he benchmark. Wt th t he excepti o n O( the 
Cutler Plant reactivation and S . John' s River Power Park, 
FPL h as not justif1ed these exc::essive expen ses . FPL does 
not u se o r quali fy a si ngle product1.vit y o r improvement 
program in the fossil production area which resu lts in net 
cost savings . 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARI NG ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 50 

FPL · s actua 1 foss i 1 product ion O&t-1 expense has g town 

dramaticall y both in total and on a per KW basis. 
Fu rt her , when F'PL ' s exct..sstve fossll production O&M 
e xpense (in all eight categories i ncluding outages) is 
c ompared to that of the other three Flo r ida investor-owned 

util ities (which arc subject to t he same condiLions), it 

becomes clea r t hat FPL ' s e xpenses are exce~sive. The 
o ther ut ilities have been able to control their O&M 

e xpe nse to g r owt h ra t es less t han i nflatio n . FPL has not 
demonst r ated why it ca nnot do so as we 11 . FPL should no• 
r ecove r e x penses i n e xcess of t he benchmark, wtth the 

e xception of the Cutle r Plant reactivation a nd St. Joh11's 

River Power Park . Thus , $ 56 . 1 million dollars of e xcess 
foss1l product10n O&M should be disallowed. (Kollen) 

OPC: Agree with Staff. 

28 . I SSUE: [Steam and Ot her Production Plant, Sttaight T1me 
wages over CPI $4 , 912 , 779) FPL cla1ms tt excvedcd the O&M 

Be nc hma rk i n part by $4,912,779 ($4,844 , 000 

j ur isdictional ) for wages which grew fas er than the CPI. 

Should t h is amount be recogntzed 1n he O&M expens e s used 
i n calculati ng FPL ' s 1988 tax savings refund? 

STAFF: FPL ' s claim 
i ncreased level of 
s ho u ld be allowed if 
wage comparison study . 

provides an explanatt -:> n o f the 
expens es. Rccovety o f $~.841,000 

the Cornmiss10n accept s th~ uttltly's 

FPL: Yes . Al l of FPL's wages in excess o t CPI 
justified a nd s hould be allowed as a justificall on 
benchma rk. ( J.\ol.. Dickey/J.S . Woodall/H . A. Gow"t) 

FIPUG : No. See Iss~e 18. 

OPC: No . Th is is subsumed within Issue 18 . 

•I I C 

o ver 

29. I SSUE: [ Nuc lear Production ; Regulatory Requttcd 
$96 , 779 , 3t;9 FPL claims it exceeded the benchmark, tn 

pa r t , by $96 , 779 , 369 ($95 , 318 , 000 jur1sdic ional) f o r 
Nuc l ear P roduct i o n/Regulatory Requ i red Programs . Should 
this amoun t be recognized in t he O&M expenses used 1n 

calculating FPL ' s 1988 tax sav1ngs refund? 

385 



386 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 2l891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 51 

STAFF : FPL explains that these O&M e x penses grew faster 

t han the CPI benc hmark, but the company fails to explai n 

wha t i ndicato r( s ) should be used. Actual 1988 total 

Nuclea r Production O&M expenses are 11. 1\ higher than 1987 

actua l O&M expenditures and 256\ h1ghet than the 1988 

benchmar k l evel. Staff con tinues to questi o n the high 

rate o f growth in these expenditures and consequentl y 

$ 14 , 262,250 should be disallowed. 

FPL: Yes . FPL is entitled to reco ver lhese 

e xpend itures . Staff has not identified a basis for its 
proposed disallowance. FPL has rev iewcd t h e expend i lure 

increases and determ1ned that the proper amount 

attributable to this category 1s $94,829,000 ($93,397,082 

Jurisdictional) . The expend itures i n this catego ry were 

i ncurred i n order to respcnd to regulator y requiremen s , 

increases in wh ich are not r elated to inc r eases in CPl. 

All o f these expenditures ace reasonable and prudent and 

are fu lly justified. ( J. K . Hay s) 

FIPUG: See Issue 3? . 

OPC: T he Public Counsel h as sepacatel y addressed a number 
QT F P L ' s c 1 a i ms w h i c h a r e " sub p a r s " to t h 1 s b road e r 

ques ion. The positions are taken on I ssues 30-38 . 

30. ISSUE: [Nuclear Production; Perfo1mance Enhancement 

Prog ram $23,361.763 FPL c l a1ms i exceeJed tht! benchmark , 

in part , by $ 23 , 36 1,763 C$23,009 ,000 jurisdic 1onal) for 

t he Nuc lear Production Pe r formance Enhancement Prog1am . 

Should t hi s amount be recog nized tn he O&M expenses used 

in calculati ng FPL ' s 1988 tax sav1ngs refund? 

S~FF: $5,752 , 250 shl')uld be disallO\vCd. FPL expla1ns 

that these O&M e x penses grew f as te 1 han h ~ CP I 

bf'nchmar ~ . but t he uttllty does no explatn wha 

indica t o r s s hould be used . Ac ual 1988 total Nuclea r 

Production O&M expenses a r e 11. 1\ highe r t h an actua 1 1987 

O&M e xpend itures and 256\ higher han t he 1988 benchmdrk 

level. Staff continues to qu stton the high rate OL 

growth i n t hese e xpe ndt tures. rhe NRC evaluation report 

of the Independent r-1an agernent Appra1sa 1 ( IMA) discussed 

I 

I 

i n leader s h ip , ma n aqemcn t al c n tion and f ollow-up, 
the five r oot cause problems at Tuc key Point, t n adequactes 

1 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-El 
PAGE 52 

technical support, "-'Ork performance and .. uppor , and 

operations and ma1nlenance. Therefo re, Staff believes 

t hat $5,752,250 should be disallowed. 

FPL: Yes. Staff has not 1dent1fied the basis for thetc 

proposed disallowance. FPL has reviewed the expenditure 

increases and delerm1ned that the proper amount 

attributable to the Performance Enhancement program 1s 

$21, 309,000 ($20,987,234 Jur t sdicttonal ) . The Performance 

Enhancement Program ("PEP") is an i111orovemenl program f or 

Turke y Point which FPL was d1rected by the NRC to 

i mplement under Confirmatory Order No . EA-84-55 . 

Implementation began after the projections upon wh1ch tht.. 

Benchmark is based; there are no amounts for the PEP i n 

the Benchmark. All of the PEP expendttures tn 1988 are 

reasonable and pruden and are fully jus iCted. (J . K. 

Hays} 

FIPUG: See Issue 39. 

OPC: FPL's Performance Enhancement Prog r am was mandated 

by the NRC in response to FPL's mismanagement and fa1lure 

to heed pe1or warnings and v1olations cited by the NRC. 

This mandate is not a new requtrement, but rather was 

required to concct; prior 1neffeclivene .. s at Turkey 

Point. It would not have been requ1red if FPL had 

effectively managed l'urkey Point in the first plnce. The 

customers should not be accountable for this management 

deficieny. 

Addil1onally, before the last rate case FPL should 

have been aware of the r equ i cement to cor reel the Turkey 

Point deficiencLes and budgeted that cotreclion process in 

the benchmark base year. Thus this faclot docs not 

pro v 1 de f u 11 j us ti ( i c a t i on of 1 l s ex c c s s above l h c 

benchmark. Accordingl{. $5,7~2,000 or 2r\ (a conserva 1ve 

as~essm~n }, should be removed from O&M expenses. (Larkin) 

31. ISSUE: [Nuclear Production ; Comm1tmen to Excellence 

Program; $3,530,308) FPL clatms 1L exceeded lh~ 

benchmark , in par , by $3,530,308 ($3,477,000 

jurisdicL1onal) for the Commttmenl to Excellence Program . 

Should this amoun be recognized in the O&M expenses used 

in calculating FPL's 1988 tax savtngs refund? 

'>P7 



388 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 53 

' STAFF: $869,250 should be disallowed . FPL expla1ns Lhat 
these O&M expenses grew faster than the CPI benchmatk, but 
the utility does nol expla1n '""hal 1nd1cators should be 
used. Actual 1988 total Nuclear Production O&M expenses 
are 11.1% higher than actual 1987 O&M expendilutes and 
256% higher than the 1988 benchmark level. Sla(f 
continues to questio n the high rate of growth 1n th~se 

expenditures. The NRC evaluation report of the 
I ndependcnt Management Appra i sa 1 (IMA) discussed the Ci ve 
rool cause problems at Turkey Po1nL, inadequac1es in 
leadership, management attention and follow-up , techn1cal 
support, work performance and support, and operat1ons Jnd 
maintenance. Therefore, Staft believes ha $869,250 
should be disallowed. 

FPL : Yes . Staff has not identified the basis for thetr 
proposed disallowance. FPL has rev1ewed the expenditure 
increases and determtned Lha he proper amount 
attributable to the "Commitment to Excellence Program" 
("CEP") is $3,209,000 ($3,160,544 Jur1sdicLi o nal). The 
"Commitment to Excellence Progtam" ts an tmpt o vewent 
program f or St. Lucie that 1ncorpora es the tlppropnate 
portions of Turkey Potnt's Performance Enhancement 
Prog ram. FPL wa s directed by he NRC to 1mpl'm~nl Lhe CEP 
by Confirmatory Ordet No. EA-81-55. lmplemenl<.~li on began 
af ter the projections upon whi ch the Benchmark ts based; 
there are no amount~ f o r the CEP 1n he Benchmark. All of 
the CEP expenditures 1 n 1988 are re.Jsonab1e and prudent 
and are fully justif1ed. (J.K. Hays) 

FIPUG: See Issue 39. 

OPC : The NRC directed FPL as 
appropriate, the result-s and lessons 
Turkey Point Performance Enhancement 
applied to the St. Lucie Plan ." FPL 
justification for thP Commitmen o 
(CEP). 

foll ows: "where 
learned [from the 
Program) wi 11 be 
then uses Lh is as 
Excellence Program 

The NRC, hOt-lever, requtred apply111g only ··results dnd 
lessons," rather than the enlir~ ptogram, to St. Lucte . 
In addition, the TPPEP was ptepared 1n ~arly 1984, so the 
base year (1985) presumably already tncludes some expense 
for this program. Thus, this program does not provtde 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

?REHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 54 

32. 

comp l ete justification of the excess o;,.er the benchmark. 
Accordingly, $1 , 738,000 (50\) should be removed from O&M 
expenses. (Larkin) 

ISSUE : [Nuclear Ptoduction; Independent Manag•ment 

Appraisal $1,325,008) fPL clatms it exceeded the 
benchmark, in part, by $1,325,008 ($1,305,000 

jurisdictional) for the Independent Management Appra isal 
program. Should tnts amount be recognized in the O&M 

expenses used in calculating fPL ' s 1988 tdx savings refund? 

STAFF: $326 , 250 should be disallowed. fPL explains that 

these O&M expenses grew faster than the CP I benchmark, but 
the utility does not explatn what indicators should be 

u sed . Actual 1988 total Nuclear Produc ton O&t-1 expenses 
are 11.1\ higher than actual 1987 O&M expendttures and 

256% higher than the 1988 benchmark level. Staff 
continues to queslion the high rate of grow h in hese 

expenditures . The NRC evaluation repo rt OL tile 

Independent Managemen Apprai sal (ll1A) discussed the five 
root cause problems at Tutkey Point, inadcquacie~ in 

leadership, management attenlion and tollow-up, techn1cal 
support, work performance and support, and operations and 
maintenance. Therefore, Staff believes that $326,250 

should be disalloweo. 

f.PL: Yes. Staff has not identifi~d lh basis for their 
p roposed disallowance. FPL has reviewed the expenditure 

increases and determ ned that the ptoper amount 

attributable to the Independent Management Appraisal is 

$ 1,305 , 000 ($1,285 , 294 jurisdicttonal). The Independent 
t-1anagement Appra.isal ("IMA") was performed at Turkey Point 

i n 1988, pursuant to NRC Con firrna ory Order No. 87-85. In 
1984, the Performar.ce Enhancement Program (PEP) was 
initiated at the Turkey Point and the Commitment to 

Excell~nce Program (CEP) was int iated a S Luc1e. 
There is no possible overla p of the IMA and CEP , s1nce the 
former addressed Turkey Point exclus1vely and he latter 

addressed St. Lucie exclusively. Tht! Jt-tA dtd· not 
duplicate PEP. While PEP comprtsed a set ot discrete 

programmatic activtties LO which fPL conunitted, the Il-iA 
was a review of over a 11 management pcact1ces, corpo rate 

culture and root causes of systematic proble~s at Turkey 
Point. Recogniz1ng the need tor such review should be 



390 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-El 
PAGE 55 

evidence of prudent management. 
costs in the Benchmark. The 
prudent and are tully JUStifi~d. 

FIPUG: See Issue 39. 

There are no comparable 
costs are reasonable and 

(J.K. Hays) 

OPC: The PSC should recognize points about t he 
Independent Management Appraisal (IMA) that wa s performed 
for FPL by Enercon, Inc., to address the defictencies at 

Turkey Point . First , the appraisal wou ld no t have been 
necessary absent the deficicnctes found o be already 
existing at Turkey Po1nt (e.g. , "leader s hip det tcienctes · 
i nefficient management attenlion and follow-up; technical 

support lack1ng proper skills or tra1mng;" etc . ) . 

Second, the NRC ' s "appratsal" of the lt-\A c1ted spec1f i c 
deficiencies in the IMA \e.g., " the IMA underrcporled the 

extent and significance oC corporate t OOL cause 
responsibility " ). 

I 

The IMA therefore should nol jusltfy the full amoun I 
above the benchmark. O&M exp n ses should be reduced by 
$978,759, o r 75\ o f the benchmark excess. (Larktn) 

33 . ISS'JE: (Nuclear Production; AccrediLaLton o f 

Performance-based 1 ra1ning $8 , 3'>4, 148] FPL cla11ns it 
exceeded the benchmark , tn part, by $8, 354,1 48 ($8,228,000 

jurisdictional) for Accreditation o f Perform1nce based 

Training. Should this amount be recog nized 1n the O&M 
expenses used in calculating FPL ' s 1988 tax s~vings re fund? 

STAFf: $2 , 057,000 should be dtsallowed. FPL expla1n~ 

that these O&M expenses grew fastcc t han the CPI 
benchmark, but he uti llty does no explain what 
tndicators should b1 used. Ac ual 1qaa o .11 Nuclear 
Production O&M expenses He 11.1\ htghut than ,1c ual 1987 

O&M expenditures and 256\ higher than t he 1988 benchmark 
level . Staff cont1nues to questton he h1gh rate o t 
growth in these e xpendt ures. The NRC eva lua 10n rcpor 

of the Independent Management Appra1sal discussed the t1ve 
' root cause problems at Turkey Potnt: inadequacies 111 

leadersh1p , managemen a" len ton and tol l ow-up, techn1cal 
support , work pertormance and support. and operations and 
maintenance. Therefore, S aff belteve~ that $ 2 ,057 ,000 

should be disallowed. I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 5tJ 

FPL: Yes. Staff has nol idcn tfied he basis for hcit 
proposed disallowance. FPL has rc-.icwed its expcndtLurc 
increases and aetcrmincd lha the proper amoun 
atLribu able to training accrcd1 aLien is $11,17 2 ,000 
{$11.003 , 303 jurisdic ional). In 1988 FPL had to maKe 
substantial improvements to tls tratntng prog rams a 
Turkey Point in order to remain in compliance with 
evolvi ng regulatory requtrcmen s . The expendilutes 1n 
1988 over the Benchmark were incurred in order to effec 
these improvements. There is no counlerpat o those 
costs in the Bc-nchmark. The improvements have bet. .. 
e((eclive, and the costs are reaso nable and prudent and 
are fully justified. {J.K. Hays) 

FIPUG: Sec Issue 39. 

OPC: Both lhc IM.A and NRC report.:s concerntng Turkey Potn 
1ndicate that FPL ' s training programs have been 
incCCeclive, in sp1te of substantial cost overruns. CtlC'd 
as some of the shorlcomtngs were poor traintng malct taL 
undcrquali(ied and undcrcxpericnced inslruc o rs, stmul3tor 
dcftciencies and a deficient screening process for 
non-licensed operators. Expenses for these inetfccttve 
training prog rams should nol be accepted as justifytng an 
excess above the bl nchnark. Thus, 50\ o( the benchma t k 
excess, or $4, 114 1 0001 shou 1 d be removed from O&t·l 
expenses. (Larkin) 

34. ISSUE: [Nuclear Produc ion; PrOJect Managcmen Backfit 
Support $5,915,321] FPL clatms it e xceeded he benchmark, 
in part, by $5 , 915,321 ($5,826,000 jurtsdictional) (or 
Project Management Backftt Supper Should this amount be 
recognized 1n the O&t1 expenses used in calcu lattng FPL's 
1988 tax savings refund? 

S1AFF: $1,456,500 should be dtsal low•d . FPL explains 
that these O&t., expenses grew r iJS e r han the CPI 
benchmark , but the utility does no explain wha 
i ndicato rs should be used. Actudl l988 total Nucledr 
Production O&M expenses He 11.1\ higheT than actual 1987 
O&t., expenditures and 256\ higher lhan the 1988 benchmark 
level. Staff continues to question Lhc high calc of 
growth in these expcndilutes. The NRC evaluation repor 
of the Independent Managemen Appratsal discussed lhc ftve 



392 

' 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 57 

r oot cause problems at Turkey Poin : i nadequacies tn 
leadership, ma n agement atten 10n and tollow-up, techntca1 
s uppo r t , work performance ana s uppo rt, and opcratton s and 
maintenance . Therefore , Staff believes t hat $1,45 6 , 500 
shou l d be disallowed . 

FPL: Yes . Staff h as not idenLiCied the basis for thell 
proposed disallowance. FPL has rev1ewed tts expenditure 
inc r eases and dete tmi ned t hat the proper amoun 
attributab le to project management backfit support is 
$ 4 ,4 39 , 000 ($4, 371,971 JUr isdictional) . FPL has fullv 
justified its Project Management Backfit Support 
activities. The costs are rea sonabl • and p t uden . (J.K. 
Hay s ) 

FIPUG : Sec Issue 39 . 

OPC: FPl,'s cornmen o n this it m provides no jus ificalion 

I 

for the growth 1n th1s part1cular expense. The costs in I 
this category should be reduced i n same ra io as the 
aggregate O&M e x penses i n excess of the benchmark. 0&!.., 
expenses s hould be reduced by $ 1,189,227. (Larktn) 

35 . ISSUE: (Nuclear Production; Total Equipment Data Base 
$4 33,547] FPL clatms it exceeded the benchmark, in part, 
by $4 33,547 ($4 27 , 000 jurisdic ional) for 1ts Total 
Eq•Jipment Data Base. Should t h is arnoun be recogntzed in 
the O&M expen ses used in calculating FPL's 1988 tax 
savings refund? 

STAFF : $10 6,750 should be disallowed . FPL expla1ns that 
these O&M e xpenses grew faster t ha n t he CPI benchmark, b u t 
the utility does not e xpla in what indicators should be 
usc.d. Ac tual 1988 otal Nuc l ear Production O&M e x penses 
are 11.1\ higher than ac ual 1987 O&M expenditures and 
256\ h1 qhe r t h a n the 1988 benchmark level Staff 
conti nues to question the high rate ?f growth in t hese 
expenditures . The NRC evaluation report o t the 
I ndependent Management Appra1sal discussed the five root 
cau se problems at Turkey Poin : inadequac1es tn 
leadership, management attenlton and follow-up , tcchnica l 
support, wo rk per fo r ma nce and s u pport, and o perati o n s and 
maintenance. Therctore, Staff b~licves hat $ 106,750 
s hou l d be disallowed. I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARI NG ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 58 

FPL: Yes . Staff has no t 1dentified the bas 1s f o r heir 
proposed disallowance. FPL has reviewed i ts e xpcnrJilure.> 
and determined that the prop~r amoun t attributable to the 
tolal equipment dala ba se is $4 27 , 000 ($420,55 2 
jurisdiction al ) . The Be nchmark used in t h is proceeding 
for the Nuclea r Product1on Function 1s based o n FPl, ' s 1984 
rate o f r eturn mo de l projecllon s , the inputs for which 
were developed in early 1983 . At the ime t hose inputs 
were developed, FPL did nol have a c lear idea of t he 
timetable for implement i ng the Total Equipmen t Dala Base, 
much less accurate estimates o f the p r og ram develo pment 
and implementation costs t hat would be incurred in 1984. 
Consequently , t here were no costs for th1s program in t he 
1984 r ate of return model projec ion s . 

The Total Equipment Data Base h as st r eamlined FPL ' s 
preventive maintenance prog rams and facilitated 
engineering suppor . activlt i es. Thi s ef f iciency has, 1n 
turn, helped ho ld down t he costs o t maintenance and 
e ng i neering activities at our nuc l ear plants . Thts cost 
avo idance is reflected in the 1 ~ve l s of e xpcndttu r es fo t 
s uch activ1ties incur red in 1988 . FPL ' s expenditures for 
the Total Equipme n t Dat a Base are rc1so nable and p r udent 
and are fully jus 1f i ed. ( J .K. Hays ) 

F lPUG: See Iss ue 39 . 

OPC: FPL ' s Total Equipment Database (TFO) was imp lemt.?ntt.?d 
in 1984. Most sofeware costs are incurred e 1 the r prior o 
implementation o r earl y 1n t he implemenla ion of a 
program . It i s re asonable to ass ume , then, that most of 
the costs of this program would h ave been reflected in 
1985, the base. year for the benchmark an1lys1s. Thus , 
$ 427 , 000 does not serve as j ust1 fi ca ion and should be 
ren.oved from the O&M eApenses . (Larkin) 

36 . ISSUE: ( Nuclear Production; Second Ten Year Inspec t on 
Program $ 3 , 165 , 804] FPL c l a1ms i e xceeded lhe benchmark, 
in part, by $ 3 , 165 , 804 {$3, 118 ,000 juosdictional) fot t s 
Second Ten Yea r Inspection Progtam . Sho uld this arnounL be 
recogn ized in the O&M expenses used i n ca leu l at i ng FPL · s 
1988 tax savi ngs refund? 



394 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 2 2 8 9 1 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 59 

STAFF: $7 79 , 500 s hou ld be disallowed . FP£, explains lhat 
these O&M expenses grew faster han the CPI benchmark, bul 
the ulility does nol e xplai n what indicators should be 
u sed . Actua 1 1988 Lola 1 Nuclear Product ion O&M e xpenses 
arc 11.1\ higher lhan actual 1987 O&M e xpenditures and 
256\ hi g he r t h an t he 1988 benchmark level. Slaff 
conlinues to question t he high rate o f g r owth 1n t h ese 
e x penditures . The NRC evalua ion r epor o f the 
Independent Management A.pp raisal discussed he five root 
cause problems at Turkey Potnl: tnadcquactes in 
leadership, management attentt o n and follow-up, techn1cal 
suppo rt , work perfo rmance and suppo rt. and o pcrat1ons and 
maintenance. Therefore , Staff believes lhal $779 , 500 
s hou ld be disallowed. 

I 

FPL: Yes . Staff h as not 1denlified the basis for thci r 
proposed disallowance . FPL has revtewcd 1ts e x penditures 
and dete r mt ned that lhe proper amoun t attributable to the 
second ten year 1nspection program is $3,118,000 
($3 , 070,918 jurisdictional}. Al t he beginn1ng o f Lhc I 
current ( second} ten - year cycle Cot Tur key Point, £-PL 
iden tified the need to perform an inspecti o n of po r tOrl!s 

o f the safety -related pip1ng s y s tems . To support this 
revi ew, an extenstve program of drawing updates f or the 
piping sy stems was gotng to be necessary. Ho weve t, there 
wa s no need to complc ... e this inspectton or he as!'octated 
e ng ineering wor k at the beqtnninq of lhc cycle ; he 
Amer ican Soctely of Mechanical Eng1ncc t s code tequtted 
onl y that it be comp l eted before the end of lhe cycle. 
FPL began performing the Jrawtng upda es and ~ng1nee1tng 

work for this i nspect i o n i n 1987-88 . None o f this work 
h ad a counte rpar t in he Benchmark . These expenditures 
are reasonable an d prudent and arc fully JUSttfied. (J.K. 
Hays } 

FIPUG : Sec Issue 39. 

OPC: FPL's effort to justify this amount assumes that 
thi s activity was not under aken i n the base yPar . To the 
con trary , since Turk e y Point e xper1enced a scheduled 
o utage i n 1984 , it ca n be sa f t y assumed that a s 1m1 1 a r 
activi t y was unde rtaken i n t he bcnchma tk ba se y ear. S1 nce 
FPL ' s explana t i o n does no t full y JUSlify Lhe benchmark 
excess , 50\ o f t he excess, or $1. 599 ,000 should Le removed I 
from O&M e xpe nses . (Larkin) 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 60 

37. ISSUE: ( Nuc lear Produc 1on; Audits $6,567 , 164) FPI~ 

claims it exceeded the benchmark, tn part , by $6,567,164 
($6,468,000 jurisdictio nal) for audits . Should thi s 
amo unt be recognized in t he O&M e xpenses used in 
calculating FPL's 1988 tax sa vings refund? 

STAFF: $1, 617,000 should be disallowed. FPL e xplain s 
that these O&M e xpenses grew f aster than t he CP I 
be nc hmar k, bu t t he utility does not e xplain what 
indicators s hould be used. Actual 1988 total Nuclear 
Production O&t-1 expenses are 11.1\ higher han actual 1987 
O&M e xpenditures and 256\ higher t han the 1988 benchmark 
l evel . Staff continues to question t he high rate o f 
growt h in these e xpenditures . The NRC evaluation repo rt 
of t he Independent Ma nagement Appraisal discussed the (tve 
root cause problems at TJrkey Point: i nadequacies in 
leadership, management attention and fol l ow-up , techn1cal 
support, work per formance a nd support , a nd operations and 
maintenance. Thereto r e , Staff believes that $1, 617,000 
s hou ld be disallowed. 

FPL: Yes . Staff has not identif ied the basis f o r their 
p roposed disallowance. FPL has reviewed its expenditures 
and determined t hat the pro per amount attributable to 
aud1ts is $ 5 . 202,000 ($5 ,1 23 ,4 50 jurisdictional) . These 
e xpenses were necessary and p tudcntly i ncurred to ve t ify 
that app l icable regulations are adequately implemented and 
ac hievi ng the desired result . They are fully justified . 
In analyzing the benchmar k Cor these audtts , it is 
inapp rop riate to appl y hC' CPl growth rate to the number 
or audits performed. (J.K. Ha ys ) 

FIPUG : See Issue 39 . 

OPC: FPL attempts to JUStlfy this excess by citing a n 
increase in audit acLivilies. A comparison of 1988 Lo the 
base yea~, however. s hows an increase of o nly 8 . 76\ in the 
numi.Je r o f audit s. The benchmark escalato r allows fo r an 
increase o f 9 . 96\. The i ncreased number o f aud1ts, 
therefore, e xpl ain none o t the excess above the 
benchmark. The e nti re benchmark e xcess o f $6,468,000 
s ho uld be removed from O&M e xpe nses. (Lark i n ) 

395 



396 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-Ef 
PAGE 61 

38 . ISSUE: [Nuclear Production; Secunty Requirements 

$ 5 , 270 , 5861 FPL claims it exceeded t he benchmark, in 
part , by $ 5 , 270,586 ($5,191,000 jurisdictional) Cor 

security requirements Should th1s amount be recogn1zed 

in the O&M expenses used in calcula ing FPL ' s 1988 tax 
savings refund? 

STAFF : $1,297,750 should be disallowed . FPL explains 
that these O&M expenses grew faster than the CPI 
benchmark, but the utility does not explain what 

i ndicators s hou ld be used. Ac tual 1988 total Nuclear 
Product ion O&M expenses are 11.1\ higher than actua 1 1987 

O&M expenditures and 2 56\ h igher t han lhe 1988 benchmark 

level. Staff conti nues to question th htgh rate of 

growth in these expenditures . The NRC evalua 10n report 

of t he Independent Managemen Apptaisal discussed the five 
root cause problems al Turkey Point: inadequacies in 

lead~ rsh i p, management at Leu t ion and ( o llow-up, techn 1 ca 1 
support, work performance and support , and opera ions and 

mai ntenance. Th,refore, S arr believes that $1 , 297,750 
shou l d be disallow•d. 

FPL: Yes . Stare has not identified Lhe basts for heir 
proposed disallowance. F'PL ha s reviewed its Pxpendilures 

and determined that Lhe proper amounl al ribulable Lo 
security requtrements is $ 5,339 , 000 ($5,25d,381 
jurtsdtctional). Securtty expenses were prudently 

1ncurred to comply with NRC security requirements end are 
Cull}· justified. The expenditures have resulle;d in 

improvements to the securit y s y stem thal have been 

recognized in recent 1nspecL1ons. (J.K. Hays) 

FIPUG: See Issue 39 . 

OPC: Mr. Larkin ' s testimony quotes a number o r security 

problems CLted by the NRC (e.g., "weakness in h:s 
security program have continued to prevail 1n this SALP 

per1o1 as 1ndicated by the number ot vi olat1on The 
violations continues to be repetitive in natu t e , 1nvolvinq 
a failure of the ')Uard Coree o implement t-he secunt y 

program, an inabili y of secur1ty personnel and 

supervisors to recoqnu~e v1olations and l lack of 

I 

I 

man agement o v ersight .") The ratepayers should not be 

required to support this in Erective prog ram which is the I 
subJect of continuing NRC-identified viola 1ons. O&M 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 62 

expenses should be reduced by 75\ of this excess, or 
$3,893, 250. (Larkt n) 

39. ISSUE: Should $7 1 million in nuclear produc ion fo r O&t-1 
expense above the O&M benchmark be d1sallowed? (FIPUG) 

STAFF: Staff · s posi ion on this issue is idenlt fied in 
Issues 31-38 and 40-45. 

fPL: No. All of FPL · s 1988 Nuclear Producli on function 
expenditures were necessary and reasonably incurred, and 
they are fully juslified. It would be improper Lo 
disallow any expt.nditures o n the bas1s of an i nLer-uni 
companson as FIPUG apparently recommends. Even tl ont! 
wele to use such a comparison, there arc two major flaws 
in ! !PUG's analys1s. 

Fiest , the chosen units are nol necessarily 
comparable to Turkey Point. Whi le Lhe four screentng 
criteria appear rea sonable o n lheir face, lhc llrst and 
fourth in fact result in a misleading comparison. In 
add1tion to these formal screen1ng crileria, there are Lwo 
other factors of which one should Lake account in 
compa ing the operating performance and cosls of oLhe1 
nuclear units to Tutkey Potnt. One should d1sringuish 
whether the nuclear units share syslems wtth co-localed 
fossil units and whe her the plants are locat.:cc 1n a 
humid , t t opical seaside environment. 

The second major flaw in the comparison 1s tha the 
analysi~ has focused e xclusivel y on 1988. If o ne were o 
assume thal inter-unit comparisons were relevant, a more 
useful comparison of the operattng costs would be to look 
at them o n a ltfet1mu bas1s. Thts would , among other 
t h ings , tend to compensate for he fact lhaL Tutkey Po HH 
wa !l operuLed very inexpcn s 1vely in its ear ly days and for 
the C acl lha t 1 t has had to incur high opera 1 ng .~xpcnses 

in more recenl years o address he emerqino requlaloty 
requtremCflls. r also would tend to level oul the impac 
of aberrant y ars. (J.K. Hays) 

FI PUG: Yes . FPL · s c 1 aim Cor recovery of these expenses 
does not j ustify ils excessive l~vel of O&M exrenses for 
nuclear production. It does no meet the criteria set out 

397 



398 

?REHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 63 

in Me. Ko llen ' s testimony. A significant porti o n of the 
excessive O&M e xpense 1s due to O&M e xpense at Turkey 
Poi nt. Since 1985, Turkey Po1nt O&M has 1ncrcased by 
111.9\ o n a cumulative basis . The increase in O&M at 
Turk ey Point 1s o u t of linP with bo h growth in the CPl 
and growth in O&M at FPL's other nuc lea r plant, St . 
Lucie. The growth in OSM at Turk e y Po int 1s also out of 
li ne with the O&M level s o f other simi lar nuclear plants 
on both a per kW and per kWh basis. Based o n s im1l a r 
un1ts, Tu rkey Point's O&t>i wa s e xcess1ve by $ 71 m1lllon to 
$80.8 million . These O&M increases are no JUStified by 
improved reliabil ity and ava ilabi llty because Tu r ke.~ 

Point' s performance has declined since L985 . At least $71 
million of FPL' s excessive O&M attributable to Tutkey 
Point should be disallowed. (Kollen) 

OPC : The Citizen ' s posilion is bro ken down 1nto several 
specific items iden ified in I ssues 30-38. 

40 . ISSU£: [Nuclear Production ; Mai n tenance + Scheduled 
Outages $ ~ 1,979 ,896] FPL claims that it exceeded the 
be nc hmark . i n par t, by $ 51,979,896 ($51,195,000 
jurisdictional) for Nuclea r Producli o n/Schcdul •d Outages. 
Should Lhis amount be recognized in the 0&1'1 expensus used 
i n ca l culating FPL ' s 1988 tax savings refund? 

§TAFF : FPL expl a 1 ns that these O&H expenses g r ~w f aster 
than the CPI benchmark, but the Company does not e x plain 
what indicator(s) shoulJ be u sed . Actual 1988 total 
Nuclear Pro duction O&M e xpen ses arc 11.1\ h1gher than 
actual 1987 O&M expenditures and 256\ higher t h an the 1988 
benc hmark level. FPL identified and explai ned the 
programs comp r 1s1ng the $34,214 , 000 benchmatk var1ance for 
Mat nte nancu and $ 1~,981 ,000 benchmark variance for 
Schedul ed Outages. Staff con t1 nues o questi o n the h1gh 
rate of growth in these e xpenditures and, rely1ng upon t he 
I nde pende nt Management Appraisa 1 o t root cause 
assessmen s . Staff believes that $8,553, 500 o f Ma1n enance 
O&M expenses s hould be disallowed . 

FPL : Yes. Staff ha s no 1dentificd the 
pro posed di sa llo wance . FPL has revi e wed 
and determined t hat he proper amoun t 
maintenance and scheduled o utages 

bas1s fot their 
its ex pend i u res 
attributable t o 
is $ 54,213,000 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 64 

($53,394, 384 jurisdictional) . None of FPL's 1988 
corrective maintenance work was more complicated or 
time-consuming than would have been the case were it done 

in earlier years. All of FPL's 1988 Maintenance and 

Scheduled Ou tagc expend i lu r~s are rea sonable and pruden t 

and are fully justified. (J.K. Hays .) 

FIPUG: See Issue 39. 

OPC: In its effort to justify Lhe benchmark excess o f $ 34 
million fo r maintenance expense, FPL divided t he variance 
into the three categories of corrective, periodic and 

pred ictive maintenance . Until recently, FPL's preventive 
maintenance at Turkey Point had been deficient o r 
deferred, resulting in problems that would not otherw1se 

be taking place. Because a majo r portion of the 

corrective maintenance expenses are attributable Lo 
deferral or omission of routine maintenance t n pri o r year 

and was therefore avoidable, 75\ o r $9 million of the 
corrective maintenance s hould be r emoved from O&M 
expenses. (Larkin) 

41. ISSUE: [Nuclear Production; Improvements $1 5 , 67 2 ,657} 
FPL - claims that it exceeded Lhe benchmark i n parl by 
($15,436,000 jurisdic 1onal) Cor Nuclear Produclt o n 
Improvement s . Shou ld this amount be recoqnized i n the O&M 

expenses used in calculat t ng FPL ' s 1988 Lax slvi ng s refund? 

STAFF: $ 2 ,511,000 s hould be di sa llowed. FPL c laims hat 

a 11 of these costs were reasonable and necessary t o the 

safe , reliable operation of the utillty's nuc lear unt ls . 
FPL did not completely justify why these expenses g t c w 

faster than the CPI benchmark, or identify whal cost 
escalation facto r sh0uld be u sed. Slaff belteves t h a 
$ 2,511,000 should be di sal l owed. 

FPL: Yes . FPL is e nt it led to recove r all of these 
expenses. Staff has not identified the basts for 1ts 
proposed disallowances. FPL ha s revtewed the expendi tu r e 

increases and delermtned t hat the proper amount 
attributable lo this category ts $1 3 ,866,000 ($13 , 676 , 321 

jurisdictional). These expenditures reflecl work done Lo 
help achieve the reliable, con 1nuous operat ion of FPL's 

nuclear plants between thetr scheduled refueling ou tages . 

3'39 



400 

PREHEARI NG ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 65 

They are not directly driven by regula ory requ1rements, 
although the work is responsive o the NRC' s emerging 
emphasis on performance-based reoulation. Increases tn 
these expenditures are not dr1ven by, and therefore do not 
track, increases in CPl. FPL's expenditur,s for 
improvements are reasona bl e and prudent and are fully 
justified. (J.K. Hays) 

FIPUG: See Issue 39 . 

OPC: The Public Counsel has 
ques tion t he posit1on ta ken on 
42 and 43. 

address~d this aggregate 
two separate issues , Nc>. 

42. ISSUE: [Nuclear Produc ion; Insp"'ction and Examination 
$305,615] FPL claims tha it exceeded the benc hmar k in 
part by $ ($301,000 junsdictional) for Inspect1on and 
Examination. Should thts amount be recognized in the O&M 
expenses used in ca lcul a ing FPL ' s 1988 tax savings refund? 

STAFF: FPL claims that all of these costs were reasonable 
and necessa ry to the safe , reltable o pe ration of the 
utility ' s nuclear units. While FPL d1d not comple ely 
justify why these expenses grew fas er than the CPI 
benchmark, or identify what cost escalation factot should 
be used, Staff relieves that the utllt y should recover 
the $301 , 000 expense . 

FPL: Yes . FPL has re·newed 1 s expnnd i u res and 
de ermi ned that the proper amount attributable to 
inspect ions and ex ami nat 1 o ns und ~ r the "impr ovements ·· 
category is $ 216,000 ($ 212 ,738 jurtsdictional) . The 
inspections and examinations under t he " Improvements " 
category represent additional activ1ties beyo nd regulatory 
and code requirements that FPL undertook in o rdur to 
preser·'e t he integri y of impo rtant plant equ1pment . The 
s~a ll amount expended o n hese inspec ions and 
e xaminations is well JUStified by the he ig htened 
confidence it gives that the equipment will not degrade ro 
the point that rel1ability is dffec ed or e xpensive 
replacement or repair is requ1red. FPL began performing 
these enhanced inspections and examinations after 1984, 

I 

I 

expenditures for Inspection and Exam1nat1ons are 
a nd there is no coun erpa rt in the Benchmark. FPL's I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARI NG ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 66 

r easonable and prudent and are fully JUS itted. 
Hays) 

FIPUG : See Issue 39. 

(J.K. 

OPC : Besides the " in3pections" referred to in this issue, 
FPL has identified another benchmark excess o f $6, 272,000 
fo r " i nspections and examination" , which 1s explained 
essentially the same as the $301. 000 benchmark excess in 
t his issue. Because the $6, 272 , 000 excess is nol be 1 no 
c hallenged , this duplicative explanation should not be 
accepted and the $301 , 000 benchmark excess should ue 
removed. (Larkin) 

43 . ISSUE: [ Nuclear Production; Real T1me Engineer1ng Support 
$ 15,367,042) FPL cla1ms that 1t exceeded the benchmark tn 
part by $ ( $ 15,135,000 jur1sdictional) for Real Ttme 
Engi neering Support. Should this amount be recognized 1n 
t he O&M e xpenses used in calculating FPL ' s 1988 ax 
savings refund? 

STAFF: This is a sub-Lssue o f Issue 41. Therefore 
Staff ' s position on this issue is also reflec ed 1n Issue 
41. $2,511,000 should be disallowed. FPL claims t hat a ll 
of these costs wer e reJso nable and necessary to the safe , 
reliable operation o f the u ility ' s nuclear untts . FPI. 
d id not completely j ustify why these expenses ~rew faster 
t han the CPI benchmark, or identify wha cost escalation 
facto r should be used Staff bel1eves that $ 2 ,511. 000 
s hould be disallowed.as follows: Containment Tendon 
Surveillance $76,000, Nuclear Fuel Servtces $461,000, 
Spent Fuel Pool Air Inlet Damper Replacement $185,000, 
Engineering Tasks $503,000 , Dt stributi o n Mater1al s STET 
Supplies $844,500 an~ Maintenance $441 , 500. 

FPL: 'les. Staff has no t iden 1Cied the bas1s for thetr 
[lroposed disallowa nce. FPL has reviewed the •"xpend i tu re 
i ncreases and determined hat the proper amount 
attributable to Real T1me Enq1neertnq Support is 
$13,670,000 ($13,463,583 jurisdictional). In analyztng 
t he benchmark for real - time eng1ncenng support, it is 
i napp ropriate to appl y the CP I growth rale to Lhe level o f 
non-conformance reports reviewed. These expenses were 
necessary to improve plan reliability. They are 



402 

PREHEAR ING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22 891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-El 
PAGE 67 

rea sonable and prudent and arc full y justified. 
Hays) 

FIPUG : See Issue 39 . 

(J. K. 

OPC: Of t he $1 5,135 , 000 total e xcess i n the real-ttme 
emergency support category, FPL explai ns that $ 2 , 158,000 
excess is attributable Lo ac tvities required foe the 
disposition of non-conformances found by the quality 
control inspections. The no n-conformance reports Cor 1988 
had i ncrea sed by 43\ over 1984, a nd the CPI i ncreased by 
13\ ove r t he same t1me . The benchmark had therefore 
accou nted for 13\ of the increased number of the 43\ 
i ncrease in non-co nfo rmance a~d has separately allowed for 
i ncreases in engineering salartes . Of the excess of 
$2 , 158,000, the 0&14 expenses should be reduced by 
$652 ,420. (Larkin) 

I 

44. ~SUE : [Nuclear Producti on; Admini sL t ation $8,118, 591 ) I 
FPL claims that it e xceeded tho benchmark, i n part. by 
$8,118, 591 ( $7, 996 ,000 JUri sdictional) for Administrative 
expenses . Should t his amount be recognized in the O&M 
expenses used in calcula ing FPI,'s 1988 tax savings refu nd? 

STAF£: FPL claims that the reclassified pa yroll and 
administrative suppotl costs wetc necessdry and properly 
incurred and should be t ecovered. The Company did nol 
completely justify why Lhese expenses grew faster than the 
CPI benchmark or identify what indicators should be used 
to escalate t hese costs . Staff believes t hat $1,000,000 
s hould be disallowed as nol justified in the 
admi ni strative s upport expenses . 

FPL : Yes . FPL is entitled Lo recover all of these 
expenditures. Staff hus not ident1fied the basis for tts 
proposed di sal l owa nces . The e xpenditures tn the 
Operations category total $8,8 ?7,000 ($8.6 93 , 712 
J u r i sdict1onal ). In add1tion Lo Lhe Admin.stratton 
s ubcatego ry t ncluded in FPL's response to Slaf( 
Interrogatory No . 21 , FPL has added a n additiona l 
s ubcategory i n t he Operat1ons catego ry, e nti tled "Plant 
Operations Support" to buller o rganize .J nd a nal yze t he 
e xpe nse i nc rea ses i n the Nuclear Production Function. The I 
addition of this new s ubcategory has resul t~d t n the 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 68 

change of the dollar amount for the Operations ca::egory 
from $5, 74 8, 000 ( repo r ed 1 n FPL · s response to 
Interrogatory No . 21) to $8,8 27,000 ($8,693,712 
Jurisdict1ona1) . FPL's expcn~ttures in the Operations 
category are reac;onablc and prudent and are fully 
justified. {J.K . Hays) 

FIPUG : See Issue 39. 

OPC: Agree with Staff. 

45. ISSUE: [Nuclear Ptoduction , Other $967, 611] FPL claims 
that it exceeded the benchmatk, in part, by $967,o11 
{$953 , 000 jurisdictional) for Nucleat Ptoduction, Other. 
Should this amount be recognized i n the O&M expenses used 
1n calculating FPL's 1988 tax savings refund? 

STAFF: FPL reclassified and included the previously 
reported "other" costs in Issue 44. Therefore, Staff docs 
not believe a di sa llowance should be made and agrees with 
the Company's reclassification for the putpose of 
identify1ng t hese costs. 

FPL: Yes. Agree with Staff. (J.K . Hays) 

FIPUG: See Issue 39 . 

OPC· No contention. 

46 . ISSUE : (Ot her Power Supply $ 2 ,183 , 651 ) FPL claims iL 
exceeded the O&r-1 benchmark, in part , by $2 ,183, 651 
($2,145,000 jurisdictional) for 0 her Power Supply to 
accommodate increased expenses in th1s department. Should 
this amount be recogn zed 1n the O&M expenses used in 
calcu l ating FPL ' s 1988 lax savi ngs refund? 

STAFF : Staff believes tha $1 64 , 000 of Office Computer 
expenses should be disallowed because hey have no been 
adequately jusLiC1ed. StafL also ·be lieves hat reco very 
of $537,000 for wages above CPI should be allowed if th 
Commission accepts the wage comparison study s ubmit ted as 
justification Cor thts expense. 



404 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-El 
PAGE 69 

FPL: Yes. All of the FPL's expenses 1n the Other Power 
Supply over the 1988 benchmark have been justified. 
Incur r ence of these expenses al1owed FPL to avo1d be ween 
$ 39 and $44 mi 11 ion in fuel costs in 1988 . Staff· s 
proposed disallowances of $364 , 000 for System Operation 
payroll {$201,000) and general office compu er expenses 
($163,000) are improper. The personnel at issue, sys em 
operators and generation coordina or, are essent1al to the 
economic dispatch of FPL's system. The general offtce 
computer e xpenses are reclassified A&G costs s1milar o 
those Staff agrees should be allowed in the Steam 
Function . These expenses are completely JUStified and 
should be allowed. (J. W. D1ckey) 

FIPUG : FPL's claim is not a justificdtton and cost 
recove ry should not be perm1 led nor does FPL's clatm met 
the criteria set out in Mr. Kollen' s testimony. 

OPC : Agree with Staff. 

47. ISSUE : [Transmisston $7,679,93 5) FPL claims that 1t 
exceeded the benchmark, in par , by $7,679, 935 ($7, 544 ,000 
j urisdictional) for the Transmtsston funclton. Should 
this amo unt be recognized in the O&M expenses used in 
calculdtlng FPL ' s 1988 ax sav1ngs refund? 

STAFF : FPL does not complet• ly JUStify why these expenses 
grew faster than CPI and cuslornet grow h or identify whal 
cost escalation factor shou 1 d be used Actua 1 1988 O&M 
expenditures are 20.8\ h1gher han the 1988 benchmark . 
Staff believes that $795 , 000 should be disallowed as 
follows: Substation Ma intenance $609,000 and Transm1ss1on 
Line Patrol $186,000. 

FPL: Cons1stent with Mt. Davis' O&M Benchmark {res tated 
for A&G Reclassific.Hion) FPL exceeded its 1988 O&M 
Benchmark by $4, 449 , 000. FPL has comple ly explained and 
justified all of the Transmisston expenses over etlher 
ca leu 1 at ion ot: the O&l-1 Benchmark. Sla ff · s proposed 

I 

I 

disallowances are not specift,d and cannot be readily ... 
addressed without some refinement o f Staff ' s postttor • . 
( J . T. Pet i llo) 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
!>OC'KET NO. 890319-El 
PAGE 70 

..... 
FIPUG: No . FPL's claim is not a justification warranllng 

cost recovery no r does FPL ' s claim mee the criteria set 

out in Mr. Koll e n · s testimony. See Issue 18 in regard t o 

why FPL has not justified its excess straight time wages 

over CPI. (Kollen) 

9PC: Agree with Staff . 

4A. rSSUE: [Distribution $ 9 , 724,504} FPL claims that it 

exceeded t he be nchmark t n part by $ 9 ,724 , 504 ($9,707,000) 

for Distributton expenses . Should this amount be 

recogn tzed tn the O&M expenses used 1 n ca leu 1 aLi ng FPL · s 

1988 tax savings refund? 

STAFF: FPL does not comple el y JUStify why these expenses 

grew faster than CPI and customer gtowth o r iden ify what 

cost escalation tndicator should be used. Actual 1988 O&M 

expenses are 4. 7\ higher than the 1988 benchmark. s af( 

I.Jelieves that $1,103,3 22 should be disallowed as f o llows: 

Facilities Survey $481,666, Facil it ies Ground $ 260,000, 

Padmount Transformer Inspection $165,333 and Defee ive 

Meters $ 196 ,333. 

FPL: Consistent with Mr . Davis's O&t1 Benchmark (tes t ated 

for A&G Reclassification) FPL exceeded its 1988 O&r-1 

Benchmark by $ 525 ,000 not by $9,717,000. FPL has 

completed explai ned and justif i ed all of the Distributio n 

expenses ove r thf' O&t·1 Benchmark . Staf C • s proposed 

dJsa ll owance~ are not specified and cannot be readily 

adaressed without some refinement o f Staff's posit1on. 

( J . T . Pet i 11 o ) 

FIPUG : No. FPL's claim is not a justtficatio n warranti ng 

cost recovery nor does FPL ' s claim meet the cr1ter1a set 

out in Mr. Kollen's testimony. See rssue 18 i n regard t o 

why FPL has not justified 1 s excess s traight 1me wages 

over CPI . (Kollen) 

OPC: Agree with Staff . 

4?. I SSUE : [Customer Accounts $1,029,000) FPL claims that it 

exceeded the O&M benchmark by $1, 029 , 000 ($1,028,897 

jurisdictional ) because 1ncreases to stralght t11ne •...tages 

L"'S 



406 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 71 

were higher than the growth in CPI . Shou ld t hi s amount be 
recogni zed in the O&M expenses used i n calculating FPL ' s 
1988 tax sav1ngs refund? 

STAFf: Recovery of the $ 1 ,029 ,000 i ncrease in straight 
time wages should be allowed if the Commission accepts the 
utility' s wage comparison study. However , Customer 
Accounts s hould be reduced $ 5 , 900 , 081 under specific issue 
(Iss ue 17 ) for uncollectible accounls expense. No further 
adjustments ~re necessary . 

FPL: Yes. Consistent with Mr. Davis ' O&M Benchmark 
(restated for A&G Reclassification ) FPL did not excf'ed 
its 1988 O&M Benchma rk i n h e Cus omer Account s funct i o n. 
FPL wa s below the O&M Benc hmark in Customer Account s 
function by $556,056 ($556 , 000 Juflsdiclional), e ven wilh 
the entire $1 7,408,081 pro vi s i o n for unco l lectib l e 
accounts . FPL has completely explained and justified all 
the Cu stomer Accounts expenses over the 1988 benchmark . 
(J.T . Pe tillo/K.M. Davi s/J.S. Woodall/H. A. Gower) 

FIPUQ: No . See I ssues 16 and 18 . 

OPC: Specific adjustments have bee n made i n stra1ght time 
wages and unco llectab1e account s . The Citizens are not 
rPcommending any further removals . 

50. ISSUE : [Sales $344 ,000) FPL claims that it e xceeded lhe 
O&M benchma rk by $ 344,000 ($344,000 jurisdtctional) 
because the Sales func l ion (w1 h 1988 expenses of 
$344 , 000) did not previ o usly exist 1n 1985 . Should Lhis 
amoun t be recognized in the O&M expenses used in 
calculati ng FPL's 1988 La x savings tefund? 

STAFF: The Commis~ion s hould di sal l ow $ 344,000 in sales 
expenses si nce all e xpen ses in t h is (uncllon a re primartl y 
re1a led Lo the promotion o f night llghting programs. Even 
though t hese programs promote o [ f -peak usage , t hey 
encourage , and in fact use cas h tncen Lives o 1ncrease, 
t he use o f electric1ty, whi ch is con trary to the 
provisions of the Florida Energy Efficiency a~d 

Conservatto n Act (FEECA). 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 72 

' FPL : Yes . FPL has c ompletely just i fied a ll o f its 1988 
Sales expenses . These expen ses not o n 1 y meet a r icu 1 a Led 
custome r needs bu t also a r c a cost effective means of 
providing benefits of all FPL customers. The off-p~a k 

s ales programs retlected 1n the Sales expenses are no t 
i nconsistent with FEECA, but even 1f they were, 
cons i stency with FEECA ts not determinative of cos t 
recovery t hrough ba se rates. (J . T . Pettllo) 

FIPUG: No position. 

OPC : Section 366 . 82, Florida Statutes, requ i r e in- par , 
t he Commi ssion to adopt the goal of " reduc[ing] "nd 
control[ing] t he growth rates o f electric consurnp ion ." 
It would appear hat the e xpenses assoc 1ated w1th securtty 
lighting are contrary t o the language of rEECA . The 
Citizen s therefore agree with Staff on this issue. 

5 1. ISSUE : (Customer Service $ 564,000] FPL clatms t hat .t 

exceeded the O&M benchmar k by $ 564,000 ($S64 , 000 
jurisdictional) becau se increases in stratght urc wages 
were higher than the growth 1n CPT. Should this amoun be 
recogniz~d in t he O&M e xpenses used in calculaltng FPL's 
1988 tax sav ings r e fund ? 

S'IAFF: An adJU"tment should be made to disall ow 
promotional activities related to increastng o n - peak and 
off-peak sa les wh i ch Staf f b lievcs are contrary to he 
provisions of the Florida Energy Efficiency and 
Conservation Act (FEECA) . Staff's intlial posilion is lo 
reduce e xpenses by $ 2,451,088 , which i ncludes the s pecifi c 
ad justmen for ad vet 1s1ng di scu ssed in I ssue 5. 

rPL: Consistent Wlth t-11. Da•ns· O&M Benchmark 
ca lcula 10 ns (restated f o r A&G RC'classiftcat1on ) FPL 
~ xceeded the Cus omer Se r vice Benchmark by $40 5 , 000 . no t 
$564, 000. FPL has co~ple ely e xpl a1 ned and justtfied 
r u stomer Serv1ce expenses over he 1988 benchiT'ark . (J . T. 
Peti llo/J . S . Woodall/lf.A . Gower) 

FIPUG: No posit ton. 

OPC: Sala ri es are addressed in a sepa rate issue (No . 18). 

I "" 7 ·~ 



408 

PREHEARI NG ORDER I 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 73 

52 . ISSUE: [Administrattve & General ($27 , 420,000)) FPL 
claims to be u nder the O&t-i benchmark by $27 , 420,000 . Is 
it therefore appropriate to disallow any AbG expPn~·~? 

STAFF : Yes . A&G expenses should 
$14 , 581. 000 under specific issues 4, 6 , 
and 17. 

be reduced by 
1, a, 10, 12-15, 

FPL: No. The costs incurred 1n the Admi nistra ive and 
General Area were reaso nable and prudent. (J.S. Woodall ) 

FIPUG : Yes, a n adjustment should be m1de to disallow 
specific A&G expenses. The Conunission should exclude thE> 
pension expense from the 1985 benchmark base prior to 
increasing t he base to the 1988 benchmark level to 
recognize a zero pension expense in 1988. Add i ti onall y , 
see Iss ues 7-15 , 17 . (Ko llen) 

OPC: The individual components of A&G expenses are 
addressed in a separate i ssue . 

53 . ISSUE : Ha s FPL proper ly treated all of the expenses 
assQciated with its l o bbying activities? 

STAFF: Any lobbying expenses identified as being included 
in ope rating expenses s hould be di sa ll ow~d . 

FPL: Yes. This is a new issue . FPL has properly 
accounted for its l o bbying ac ivities as a below the line 
expenditure. ( W.H. Brunet- i/K . t1 . Davis) 

FIPUG: No pos itio n al this time. 

OPC: The Citizens do not have enough information to lake 
aposilion on this iss,ae. 

54 . rs~uE : Should credits rece1ved undet FPL ' s 
Conunercial/Industna1 Load Control ProJect: Rate Schedule 
(C/ILCP) be imputed f o t the load that a C:/ILCP customer 
tra nsferred to the I n terim Interruptible Service Rate 
Schedule (IST-1} prior to the end o f he first twelve 
monlhs on the C/ILCP rate in the ca lculat1o n o t he 19d8 
additi o nal refund? 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARI NG ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-El 
PAGE 74 

STAFF : Yes. The 1nLen o f Order No . 20735 was that 

credits rccetved by proqnm parllcipant. s would be repatd 

to FPL if the partic1pat1ng customer transferred Lo IST-1 

prior to the end of the fir st t\Jelve-mon h peri od of 

participati o n. The terms and condi i o ns of the CllLCP 

rate schedule nd related aqreemcnt s ale that .. custome Ls 

whose par 1cipalion is termtnated befo re the end ot any 

twelve-month penod shall refund all credit s " . FPL 

allowed a customer to transfer most of its load from the 

C/TLCP to the IST-1 rate schedule prior Lo Lhe end o f Lhe 

twelve-month pert od, and wtthout repayment o f C/ILCP 

credits previously recc1ved. Th1s not on ly vtola es the 

intent of Order No. 20235, but also 1s unduly 

discriminatory to C/ILCP customers who would be requHed 

to repa y program credi ls 1 f they ransfL•rred hctr enll re 

loads to IST-1. 

FPL: FPL d oes nol conl st thts adJustment. 

FIPVG : No position. 

OPC : No position . 

55 . LSSUE: What is 
1988 resul ing 
issues? 

FPL's ach1eved net: opl'rd ing 
from the resolutton ot Lhc 

1ncornc for 
pter.ct.?ding 

STAFF: Thi s calculation is 
dependent upo n a resolu ton of 

mechani ca l in na t ure 
he prececding 1ssues . 

and 

FPL: FPL's ach1eved Net Operattng Income {NOI) fot 1988 
is $678 , 767,405.· (K . t-t. Davis) 

flPUG : FPL ' s achieved ne t o peratt ng 1ncome 1s unde cstat:cd 

by $190,494,000. (Kol 1 en) 

OPC : $719,298,620 . 

5b . ISSU]: What is Lhc total 1988 tax sav1ngs rctund for FPL 

resulting crom the reso lution o f Lhe p tcceedi ng issues? 

STAFF: This calcula ion is 
dependent upo n a resolu ion o f 

mechant ca l 1n na urc 
he prececd1ng 1s~ues . 

and 



410 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO . 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-E! 
PAGE 75 

FPL : The total 1988 Tax Savings Refund for FPL is 
$39,343, 364 . {See FPL's position on Issue Nos . 4, 6 , 11. 
and 54.) {K.M. Davis) 

FIPUG: The Lola! additional tax savings refund is 
$131,055,000 plus interest . 

OPC: The total additional refund is $107,814,513 plus 
interest. 

57 . ISSUE: How should any additional refund be implemented? 

STAFF: The addit1onal tax refund should be refunded to 
customers o n an equal cents per KWH basis and iden ified 
as such o n the blll. If lhe add1tional refund ts ove r 
$68.6 million (1.5 perceflt of FPL's 1988 total operattng 
revenues), it s hou ld be refunded ovet a s ix-rnonth per1od 
to reflect more accurately how the revenues were 
collected. A six-month refund should be implemented 
beginning with the September billing cycle . 

FPL : Any add1tional refund Cor 1988 should be carli~d 

forward with interes and included with the 1989 Tax 
Savings refund amount. Implemen ation o f the resu lting 
refund to customers should be determined in the 1Cl89 Tax 
Savings docket. {K.r. Davis) 

FIPUG: The additional tax r efund should be reLunded t o 
customers o n an equal cents per KWH basi s with tnterest. 

OPC: As a one-time credit 0 customers bills, 
specifically de1ineated as such. 

58 . ISSUE : Wou ld it be appropriate for the Cornnnss 1on t o 
initiate a management audit of FPL to appropriately 
evaluate efficienc1es and the opportuni ies for cost 
co~trol and possible savings? 

STAFF: No posit1on at this t1me. 

FPL: No. (J.S. Woodall ) 

FIPUG: 
earlier 

Yes . The Commission 
dockets substantial 

has be f o r e i t 
evidence tha 

i•1 thtS 
FPL's 

and 
O&M 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO . 890319-EI 
PAGE 76 

e xpense growth has substantia 11 y exreeded the benchma rk 
Eo r the 1 as decade . A management aud i designed to focu i 
on achiev1ng efficiencies and saving s tn O&H e xpenses ts 

warran ed and needed. 

OPC : Agree with FIPUG. 

STIPULATED ISSUES 

Issues 6 and 11 have be n stipulated by the par 1es . 

t10TIONS 

FIPUG ' S MOTION TO STRIKE PORTI ONS OF TESTIMONY: On Aprtl 
16 , 1990, FIPUG filed a Motionto Strike Porlions o l Tesumony 
o f W.H. Brune ti , alleging that cer ta1n por ti ons o ( s uch 
testimony const itutes impermi ~s tble legal opini o n . At h ' 
prehearing , the parties presented oral argument reg ardi ng 
FIPUG ' s motion, after which the molion was qranted a s 
follows : on page 6 of the prefiled testimony o f W.H. 
Bru netti, line 16 (beginning w1 Lh the phrase " In fac ") 
throug h line 18 are hereby stricken and o n page 34, llne 24, 
the last three word s are hereby sticken . On page 3S , l ine!> 
1-7 arc also stricken . 

FPL ' S t10TION FOR OFFH .. IAL RFCOGNITION: On April 27 , 1990, 
FPL filed a Motion for OCCic1al Recogn1 ton o f certai n 
Lransc ript excerpts from the rulemak i ng t ea ring in Do<:ke No . 
8007 19-PU (Dispositio n of Federal Tax Savtngs That Will Be 
Realized From Proposed Legislati < n). Becc,~use i was f il ed 
s ubsequent to the Preheanng Conference 1r1 t hi s dockeL , tl 
will remain pending unlil hearing. 

01 HELMATTI-. R§ 

FIPUG may file, with the Comm t sston' s permtssion, 
c:- upplemental direct testtmony o f Mr. Ko l l•n . Th1s "S'"t:nony 
will relate to docum nt s ·.-~h tch FPL cl'a i ms to be conLtde ntJ al 
and which were p t ovtded o FIPUG a(Ler h• due dale for direct 
test imony pursuan to a Protective Agreement. 

I • 



412 

PREHEARING ORDER 
ORDER NO. 22891 
DOCKET NO. 890319-EI 
PAGE 77 

Based on the foregoing, it~is 

ORDERED by the Florida 

t hese proceedings shall be 

modified by lhe Conuniss1on. 

Public Selvi~e Commission that 

governed by Lhis o rder unless 

By ORDER of Commiss ioner Belty Easley, Prehearing Oft1cc r, 

lhis 7th day Of MAY 1990 

( 5 E A L ) 

(6627L)HER:bmi 

I 

I 

I 


	Roll 5-1388
	Roll 5-1389
	Roll 5-1390
	Roll 5-1391
	Roll 5-1392
	Roll 5-1393
	Roll 5-1394
	Roll 5-1395
	Roll 5-1396
	Roll 5-1397
	Roll 5-1398
	Roll 5-1399
	Roll 5-1400
	Roll 5-1401
	Roll 5-1402
	Roll 5-1403
	Roll 5-1404
	Roll 5-1405
	Roll 5-1406
	Roll 5-1407
	Roll 5-1408
	Roll 5-1409
	Roll 5-1410
	Roll 5-1411
	Roll 5-1412
	Roll 5-1413
	Roll 5-1414
	Roll 5-1415
	Roll 5-1416
	Roll 5-1417
	Roll 5-1418
	Roll 5-1419
	Roll 5-1420
	Roll 5-1421
	Roll 5-1422
	Roll 5-1423
	Roll 5-1424
	Roll 5-1425
	Roll 5-1426
	Roll 5-1427
	Roll 5-1428
	Roll 5-1429
	Roll 5-1430
	Roll 5-1431
	Roll 5-1432
	Roll 5-1433
	Roll 5-1434
	Roll 5-1435
	Roll 5-1436
	Roll 5-1437
	Roll 5-1438
	Roll 5-1439
	Roll 5-1440
	Roll 5-1441
	Roll 5-1442
	Roll 5-1443
	Roll 5-1444
	Roll 5-1445
	Roll 5-1446
	Roll 5-1447
	Roll 5-1448
	Roll 5-1449
	Roll 5-1450
	Roll 5-1451
	Roll 5-1452
	Roll 5-1453
	Roll 5-1454
	Roll 5-1455
	Roll 5-1456
	Roll 5-1457
	Roll 5-1458
	Roll 5-1459
	Roll 5-1460
	Roll 5-1461
	Roll 5-1462
	Roll 5-1463
	Roll 5-1464



